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AGENDA 
September 2, 2025 at 5:30pm 

Regular Meeting Ely City Council – City Hall, Council Chambers 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
  
2. ROLL CALL: Council members A.Forsman, Lahtonen, Debeltz, Roose, Campbell, Bisbee, 

and Mayor Omerza 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
(3-7) Approve minutes from the August 19, 2025 Regular Council Meeting.  
 

 
4. ADDITIONS OR OMISSIONS TO AGENDA:  

 
 

5. MAYOR’S REPORT:  
 
 
6. CONSENT AGENDA:  

A. Motion to waive readings in entirety of all ordinances and resolutions on tonight’s agenda 
 

 
7. REQUESTS TO APPEAR:  

 
8. COMMITTEE REPORTS:  

A.  Standing/Special   
i. (8) Tree Board 

a. Recommendation from Tree Board to approve planting up to 3 trees outside of the 
fenced in dog park are.  
 

ii. (9-15) Planning and Zoning and Board of Adjustment 
a. Matter of Information:  Board of Adjustment approved a variance, a 10 foot front 

yard setback, with the following conditions: No additional structures may be added 
on the property, the proposed structure cannot be enlarged at any point, and no 
sewer or water may be added to the property unless it is to add housing.  

 
iii. (16-18) Ely Utilities Commission (EUC)  

a. Recommendation from EUC to approve the Water Crossing License which would 
allow the city utility to cross public waters during the Burntside Waterline Project.  

b. Recommendation from EUC to approve the energy rebates to John Conway for 
$400, Brent Ihnen for $35 and Richard Pucel for $75.  
 

iv. (19) Heritage Preservation Commission  
 

v. (20) Telecommunications Advisory Board (TAB) 
a. Recommendation from TAB to approve invoice #61420 for $400 for additional 

filming from April – August 2025 to Ely Area Television.  
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b. Recommendation from TAB to purchase 3 Access Points for Whiteside Park at 
$1350 each with $300 off for the return of the old access points not to exceed 
$3150.  
 

vi. Other Committee Meetings 
 
 

9. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:  
A. Clerk-Treasurer 

i. (21-25) Ely Depot Utilities Quotes  
 

B. Fire Chief  
 

C. Library Director 
 

D. Police Chief 
 

E. City Attorney    
i. (26-34) Consider the Note and Mortgage for the Residential Rehab Loan for Taylor 

Brannock and Austin Neilan for $8000 to update to a propane furnace  
 

F. City Engineer 
 
 
10. COMMUNICATIONS:  

A. (35) 2025 State of the Range – Hosted by IRRR on September 17th at Iron Trail Motors 
Event Center 

B. (36) Ely Chamber of Commerce Thank You for the City of Ely’s Assistance with the 
Blueberry Art Festival.  

 
 
11. CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT:  

A. (37-51) City and EUC Claims for September 2, 2025 for $2,022,053.82 
 
 
12. OLD BUSINESS: 

 
 

13. NEW BUSINESS:  
A. (52-53) In Kind Service Request from the Ely Chamber of Commerce for the Harvest 

Moon Festival.  
B. (54-81) Requested 2026 Budget – Matter of Information  

 
 
14. OPEN FORUM: 

 
15. ADJOURN: 
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Regular Meeting Ely City Council 
August 19, 2025 - City Hall, Council Chambers 

CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Omerza called the Regular Council Meeting to order at 5:30pm. 

PRESENT: Council members A.Forsman, Lahtonen, Debeltz, Roose, Campbell, Bisbee, and 
Mayor Omerza 
ABSENT: None 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
Debeltz/Campbell moved to approve the minutes from the August 5, 2025 Regular 
Council Meeting. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

ADDITIONS OR OMISSIONS TO AGENDA: 
A. Additions a.A.iii. Budget Committee 
B. Additions 9.D.i. Consider the conditional job offer for the open Police Officer Position to 

Helen Phenning. Pending passing background investigation, psychological exam, and 
medical examination. 

C. Additions 13.B Revised Letter from Well Being Development 
D. Additions 13.G 2025-2026 Low Potency Hemp Edible Renewals 
Lahtonen/Roose moved to accept the Additions A-D. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

MAYOR'S REPORT: 
Mayor Omerza stated that she participated in the overnight at the library, and she stayed up all 
night with the kids for the first time. Omerza stated that it was a fun time to reward the kids for 
there successes. 
Mayor Omerza reminded everyone that school is opening soon, be aware of the kids around the 
school at morning and afternoon drop off and pick up and the kids that walk or ride their bikes. 

CONSENT AGENDA: 
Bisbee/Debeltz moved to approve the motion to waive readings in entirety of all 
ordinances and resolutions on tonight's agenda. Motion Carried Unanimously 

REQUESTS TO APPEAR: 
Lacey Squier - Boundary Waters Connect Program Update 
Squier indicated that she is the manager of Boundary Waters Connect which was formed in 
2022. 
Squier stated that at Boundary Waters Connect they believe that social connection is vital to 
human wellness and economic wellness. They believe that meaningfully connecting across 
difference positively impacts grassroots efforts for economic growth and community 
development. They believe that the localization of entertainment, education, entrepreneurship, 
food and more is essential to rural economic resilience and growth. They believe that helping 
people learn about themselves, each other, and the place in which they live increase our 
capacity to collaborate to localize and grow our economy. They believe that Ely has great 
potential economic growth due to its exceptional landscape and its equally exceptional 
community. 
Squier discussed the programs that they run which include Hello Neighbor, Tuesday Group, Ely 
for Ely and they sponsor other activities around town. The Hello Neighbor program the provides 
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Council Minutes August 19, 2025 

an orientation to new residents by holding social events. Since 2022 they have held 8 social 
events. On October 1st from 5-7pm they are holding a Chapman Street Block Party at the 
Puddle Jumper Park. These events are welcome to anyone from the community, not just new 
residents. They also host Tuesday Group which they do 46 gatherings annually and have an 
average of 62 people per week. Ely for Ely is a leadership workshop that had 76 attendees 
engaged with networking. In 2025 they have held several monthly programs. The 2nd annual 
leadership conference will be on November 6th at the Grand Ely Lodge from Noon to 4:30pm. 
Squier indicated that they also support many events around town. They are just trying to do 
their part to work positively in the community. 

Whitney Woods - Marketing Director for Ely Area Tourism Bureau 
Woods introduced herself, she grew up in the Duluth area and a has 2 small kids, she 
previously worked for the MN Historical Society. Woods stated that she is the new Marketing 
Director for the Ely Area Tourism Bureau and is working with Abby Dare on how tourism is not 
the only piece of the pie. Tourism has dropped 13% in Minnesota. They are trying to diversify 
marketing in Ely by promoting ATVs, Outfitting, Small Town Atmosphere and looking at Ely as a 
whole. They want to make more partnerships with the community. If anyone has any questions 
please reach out. Whitney.woods@visitely.org 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
Standing/Special 
Library Board - Minutes included in the Council Packet 

Projects Committee 
Roose/A.Forsman moved to approve the recommendation from Projects Committee to 
recommend the City Council offer a ten-year payment plan on the special assessment on 
726 E Camp St for the prospective buyer. Motion Carried Unanimously 

Roose/Debeltz moved to approve the recommendation from Projects Committee to the 
City Council and EUC to direct the City Clerk to develop an application to the FY 2025 
Disaster Supplemental Grant Program to improve electrical distribution. Motion Carried 
Unanimously. 

Roose/A.Forsman moved to approve the recommendation from Projects Committee to 
the City Council to submit the water supply project for State bonding assistance. Motion 
Carried Unanimously 

Budget Committee 
Lahtonen/A.Forsman moved to approve the recommendation from Budget Committee to 
deny the $2500 funding in the 2026 budget to the HPC for Art at the Trailhead Facility. 
Mayor Omerza indicated that they had a long discussion on this at the budget meeting. One of 
the main discussions points was that we haven't even moved in the trailhead. We need to figure 
out the space at the trailhead before we make these decisions. Our budget is tight for next year 
and potentially for the year after. 
Roose indicated that she is confused on the budget process. The budget hasn't been approved 
yet, so it is interesting that we are denying this before the whole budget process has happened. 
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A.Forsman indicated that he agrees with Mayor Omerza, the building looks beautiful as it is right 
now, we might get some art donated in the future also. 
Motion Carried 6-1 with Roose voting No. 

Lahtonen/A.Forsman moved to approve the recommendation from Budget Committee to 
approve payment of the Ely-Winton Historical Society Invoice #2025072EWHS for $2500 
that was tabled. 
A.Forsman explained that we had this $2500 in the budget for 2025. We needed more 
documentation on what the money was going for. The Heritage Preservation Commission 
worked with the Ely Winton Historical Society on the Tour Ely Brochure. 
Motion Carried Unanimously 

Lahtonen/Roose moved to approve the recommendation from Budget Committee to 
approve payment of the Lanyk Electric Invoice #20250402 in the amount of $2,690.60 for 
the Trailhead. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS: 
Clerk-Treasurer- Langowski is at the MMUA conference 

Fire Chief 
Chief Marshall discussed the fire and medical calls for the Ely Fire Department and First 
Responders. 
Chief Marshall stated that the Public Safety Open House is scheduled for Wednesday, October 
1, 2025. 
Chief Marshall indicated that the department is continuing to pursue a Mini Pumper with the 
Louis Gornik money that was donated. They are working with Darley out of Chippewa Falls, WI 
and they are going to bring a mini pumper up for the department to try out. The department is 
also working with some other vendors of Mini Pumpers also. 

Library Director 
Library Director Heinrich discussed the upcoming programs at the library which can be found on 
the Library Website. 

Police Chief 
Chief Houde explained the process for implementing body cams at the Ely Police Department 
per MN State Statutes. There is a comment period for the public to make comment on the 
proposed policy and the council will hold a public hearing. The comment period will open on 
September 2nd and close on October 2nd and the Public Hearing will be at 5pm on October 7, 
2025. 
A.Forsman/Lahtonen moved to approve the request to begin the process of 
implementing body cams at the Ely Police Department. Motion Carried Unanimously 

Debeltz/Roose moved to approve the conditional job offer for the open Police Officer 
Position to Helen Phenning. Pending passing background investigation, psychological 
exam, and medical examination. 
Chief Houde indicted that they had interviews yesterday and interviewed 3 candidates. 
Motion Carried Unanimously 
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City Attorney 
Klun Law Firm Legal Representation 
Attorney Kelly Klun indicated that Klun Law Firm has been working with the city for 24 years and 
Kelly has been working with the city for 16 years. Klun stated that the flat fee retainer for 
standard tasks will stay the same for 2026 -2027 at $62,000 per year. For non-standard tasks 
they are proposing a slight increase from the current rate of $125 per hour to $130 per hour, 
with the legal assistant rate staying the same at $85 per hour. 
A.Forsman thanked Klun for keeping the rates the same, the budget process is going to be 
tough this year. 
Debeltz/Roose moved to accept the Klun Law Firm City Attorney Contract for 2026-2027. 
Motion Carried Unanimously 

City Engineer 

COMMUNICATIONS: Matter of Information 
- Household Hazardous Waste at the Northwoods Transfer Station on August 28, 2025 from 
10am-2pm 
- League of MN Cities - Representative Roger Skraba and Senator Hauschild selected as a 
League of Minnesota Cities Legislator of Distinction for 2025. 

CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT: 
A. City and EUC Claims for August 19, 2025 for $743,790.36 
B. Coalition of Greater MN Cities 2025-2026 General Membership Dues for $6,305.00 
C. Partial Payment Estimate #14 to Max Gray Construction, Inc for $3,208.14 for the Ely 

Regional Trailhead Building. 
Debeltz/Lahtonen moved to approve the claims for payment items A-C. Motion Carried 
Unanimously 

OLD BUSINESS: 
Committee Seat 
Roose/Bisbee moved to approve the committee seat opening for the Planning and Zoning 
Commission to Anna Heil a resident for a mid-term seat with a term expiring 1/31/2028. 
Motion Carried Unanimously 

NEW BUSINESS: 
Debeltz/Roose moved to approve the Temporary Liquor Licenses for the Ely Winton Rod 
and Gun Club for several weddings being held at the Miners Dry Building on September 
13, 2025, September 27, 2025, and October 11, 2025. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

Roose/Debeltz moved to approve the In-Kind Service Request from Well Being 
Development for the Northern Lights Clubhouse Annual 5k Glow Run on September 19, 
2025 that wad included in the Revised Letter included in the additions. Motion Carried 
Unanimously 
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Roose/A.Forsman moved to approve Resolution 2025-019 Resolution Authorizing City of 
Ely to Make Application to and Accept Funds from FY 25 Housing Grant Program for the 
Rehabilitation of Existing Townhomes. Roll Called: Council Members A.Forsman - Yes, 
Lahtonen-Yes, Debeltz- Yes, Roose -Yes, Campbell - Yes, Bisbee -Yes, and Mayor 
Omerza - Yes. Motion Carried Unanimously 

Roose/Bisbee moved to approve the proposal from Braun lntertec for Geotechnical 
Evaluation for the Proposed Workforce Housing Apartment Building for $7,705. Motion 
Carried Unanimously 

Campbell/Debeltz moved to approve the Residential Rehab Loan for Taylor Brannock and 
Austin Neilan for $8000 to update to a propane furnace pending proper paperwork and 
fees and to direct Attorney Klun to work with the applicant and proceed with the loan 
application. Motion Carried Unanimously 

Roose/Lahtonen moved to approve the Temporary Liquor License for Dorothy Molter 
Memorial Foundation dba Dorothy Molter Museum for September 19 and 20, 2025 at 
Whiteside Park for the Northern Lights 5k and Ely Marathon. Motion Carried Unanimously 

Roose/Debeltz moved to approve the 2025-2026 Low Potency Hemp Edible Renewals. 
Motion Carried Unanimously 

OPEN FORUM: None 

ADJOURN: 
Mayor Omerza adjourned the meeting at 6:28pm without objection. 

Casey Velcheff 
Deputy Clerk 
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11. Closure of the hearing@ 5:08 PM 

12. Reading of the Finding of Facts 

Planning and Zoning Administrator Kochendorfer read the finding of the facts (included 
in the agenda packet). Planning and Zoning Administrator recommends approval of 
the variance on the following finding of facts: 

• FACT: Section 11.41 of City Code states that the minimum requirements in the 
Shoreland Overlay of Shagawa Lake Zoning District, the required Front Yard setback 
is 35 feet. 

o FINDING: The Cun-ent building plan would deviate from the 35-
foot set-back requirement in the front yard. The proposal would 
meet all other setback requirements of the Shoreland Overlay of 
Shagawa Lake Zoning District for accessory structures, which is 4 
feet for the side yard and rear yard. 

• FACT: The property in question will be used in a reasonable manor 

o FINDING: The Property was purchased by Krings in October of 
2022, from the City of Ely. The lot does not conform to the 
minimum zoning requirements of the Shoreland Overlay District. 
The cun-ent total lot size is 3,638 sq ft. (10,000 sq ft minimum is 
required) and the lot dimensions are 34 ft wide by 107 ft deep, 
which does not conform to the minimum lot dimensions of 75 feet 
wide by 120 feet deep. A Variance was approved on July 20th, 

2022 to allow a 24 ft by 50 ft garage to be built on the parcel, 
without a primary structure on the property, due to the lot being of 
in-egular size and shape, and non-conformity. 

o The total impervious lot coverage allowed on this property is 25% 
(909.5) square feet. The proposed building will only be 576 total 
square feet. 

• FACT: The Plight of the owner of the property in question is due to circumstances 
unique to their property and not created by the landowner 

o FINDING: The property was platted prior to zoning codes. The 
original plat was in the early 1900s. The property was purchased 
with the agreement and intent to build an accessmy structure 
(garage). After further exploration of the land, it was determined 
that due to ledge rock, it wouldn't be possible to meet the 35 feet 
front yard setback from the prope1iy line. 

o The building would be at least 35 feet from the edge of the paved 
roadway, but not the property line, as required. 

o The Plat of the roadways in this area are also in-egular and 
inconsistent. 
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• FACT: If the variance is granted, it will not alter the essential character of the locality 

o FINDING: The proposal is in the Residential (Rl) Zoning 
District, along with the Shoreland Overlay of Shagawa Lake 
Zoning District. The neighboring properties in this area are either 
seasonal cabins, or homes. The proposal is not being built towards 
Shagawa Lake, and the setback requirements from the OHW 
(Original High Watermark) (75 feet) will be maintained. 

o Garages (accessory structures) are allowed in the Rl (Shoreland 
Overlay) Zoning District, with primary structures. This proposal is 
for a private garage, and will be used for residential purposes only. 

• FACT: Economic considerations alone do not constitute a practical difficulty. 
Practical difficulties include but are not limited to: inadequate access to direct sunlight 
for solar energy systems. 

o FINDING: Due to the make-up of the property, non-conforming 
size, and the ledge rock, the property is mostly non-buildable. The 
only useful space is the front of the property, and this is only big 
enough for a small garage. 

o The property will not have any sewer or water hook-ups, but may 
have power sometime in the future. 

o The cost to remove the ledge rock would be substantial, and is not 
an option for the home owner. 

• FACT: A Variance may not be granted for any use that is not a permitted use under 
this chapter for property in the district where the affected land is located. 

o FINDING: The use of a garage (accessory structure) without a 
primary dwelling is not allowed by ordinance. On July 20th

, 2022, 
the Planning Commission approved this in a variance to allow the 
use. 

Accessory structures may not exceed 1,200 sq ft in residential zoning. The proposal is for 
a 576 sq ft building, which is allowed in this zoning district. 

Staff recommends Conditions to be added to the variance to include: No additional 
structures may be added to the property, and the proposed structure cannot be enlarged at 
any point. 
No sewer or water may be installed on the property 

13. Decision rendered by the Planning Commission 
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Motion Hernesmaa to approve the variance, a 10 feet front yard setback, with the 
following conditions: No additional structures may be added on the property, the 
proposed structure cannot be enlarged at any point, and no sewer or water may be 
added to the property unless it is to add housing/ second White. Motion carried 
without objection. 

14. Adjournment at 5:20 PM 
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Planning and Zoning Commission (Unapproved) 
Meeting Minutes for Wednesday, August 25th, 2025 

Planning and Zoning Called to Order@ 5:30 PM 

Roll call: White, Hernesmaa, Councilor Roose, Heil, Palcher. Staff Kochendorfer. 
Excused: Anderson, Burke 

Approval of Minutes from July 16th, 2025. 

Motion Palcher to approve the July 16th, 2025 Minutes/ Second White. Motion carried. 

Additions or Deletions from Agenda 

Requests to Appear 

1. Contented Critters-Teresa Floberg gave an overview of the mission of Contented Critters 
non-profit animal rescue. Currently, the rescue is being ran out of a private residence just outside 
of Ely, but the intent is to have a location in Ely to house the dogs and cats, not any farm 
animals. The animal rescue works closely with the college vet tech program, as well as the local 
veterinary. 

The proposed location for the rescue is on Miners Drive, next to the Hub Building. The property 
is unique, and posses some challenges, but there is interest from the rescue to build a successful 
shelter at this location. There are no set plans at this time as this is dependent on how the space is 
laid out, and what all would be approved by the commission. This location would only be for 
dogs and cats, as the farm sanctuary would stay where it is. The current kenneling capacity is 12 
dogs, and 12 cats which has worked well. 

There was further discussion amongst the commission of previous conversations of dog boarding 
facilities in that area, and some questions/concerns that arose from that conversation. Floberg 
explained that the boarding wouldn't be long term, as the try and relocate the dogs when 
possible. She explained that having the trail close by to walk the dogs, and having an area on site 
where the dogs can exercise would be beneficial. She explained that their insurance is also very 
strict, and they are not allowed to take dangerous animals in. 

Kochendorfer then explained the proposal further. The surveying of the land is irregular, and 
actually goes over the roadway in portions of the property, as well as a pmiion of the property 
goes through the existing outdoor rec rink. Kochendorfer further explained some of the 
complexities of the land, the elevation, and the need for a plat/lot line adjustment. The property 
is large enough to fit a sizeable building. The zoning would make sense to change from P 1 to C 1, 
as the neighboring prope1iies are all C 1 zoning. The C 1 zoning would allow less restrictions on 
set-back requirements, but this plat is located in the Business Park, which has more restrictions 
on building set-backs, and overall building requirements. This use also is not cunently under our 
permissible uses, so that would need to be added, as well as what zoning would allow that use. 
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This plat was originally leased to the State of Minnesota as extra parking for the Department of 
Revenue. Further discussion on where the zoning and permissible uses would fit. 

Clerk Langowski explained that a lot of the Plats in the Business Park changed over the years, 
but a right of way must be maintained. This parcel has some uniqueness, and also some 
separation from the neighborhoods above the bluff. The right of way was never vacated where 
the current outdoor rink sits. 

Kochendorfer will work on next steps of the project. 

Reports 
a. Planning and Zoning Administrator - Kochendorfer welcomed new commission member 

Anna Heil. There continues to be a lot of projects this summer. The new Trailhead Building 
Grand Opening will be on Wednesday August 27th from 5-8 PM, with the ribbon cutting at 6 
PM. There will be another variance hearing on September 17th, at 5 PM. 

b. Projects Committee- (minutes in packet). Hernesmaa mentioned there is talk of putting 
solar panels on the water treatment plant, the anticipated completion of Harvey St is slatted 
for October 2nd

, and the trailhead grand opening. 

c. Council - Roose explained a payment plan was set up for a property that had a special 
assessment on it. The IUP Ordinance draft is with the City Attorney. The permissible uses for 
RV and Tattoo were approved and added to the ordinance. 

New Business 

I. Business Park Covenant- Kochendorfer explained the current ordinance that exists related to 
the business park, and current businesses that are in the business park. Most of the businesses in 
the business park are not manufacturing other than Steger' s, and the uses of the business park 
have changed from when it was originally written in the 1990's. Kochendorfer posed the 
question on whether or not the ordinance should be changed, or just fully repealed. 

Roose explained that repealing the ordinance seems to the best route. Having this covenant 
makes it harder for other businesses to be built, and just creates more overall restrictions for 
building, which is what the commission has been working on to eliminate, via the current 
comprehensive plan updates. Kochendorfer agreed, and explained that these lots are not selling 
or being used, so the restrictions aren't helping. 

There was consensus amongst the commission to streamline the process, to allow growth of 
other businesses. 

Motion Palcher to move forward with modifying the ordinance to be inclusive and support future 
projects, and to be flexible with development/ second White. 

There was further discussion related to the current zonings within the business park, as well as 
the covenant ordinance. 
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Motion Palcher to move forward with modifying the ordinance to be inclusive and support 
future projects, and to be flexible with development/ second White. Motion carried without 
objection. 

2. Dog Park Plaques- Kochendorfer presented the proposed plaques that the dog park would like 
place on the fencing when people donate money, to recognize the donors. The varying sizes 
would be 8"x8", 8"x18", and 18"x20". There was discussion on the reasoning for the signs, and 
the scope of the project. The approval is necessary because this is on city property, and PZ 
approved the original CUP. This will then go to Park and Rec for approval as well. 

Motion White to approve the plaques/ signs as presented/ second Hernesmaa. Motioned 
carried without objection. 

3. Fence Ordinance- Kochendorfer explained that the current fence ordinance is outdated, and 
could use some updates, to include language on fence heights related to streets or avenues, and 
over fence heights in other zoning districts. There was further discussion on what changes may 
be needed, and what some of the interpretation of the current ordinance is. The fence heights in 
the front yard could be increased, but the fence type may have to be see through. This will 
continue to "old business" for the next meeting. 

Old Business: 
a. IUP Process Update- The City Attorney is drafting changes and these will come back to 

PZ when there done. 

b. Permissible Uses List- Further discussion at a later meeting. 

c. Update City Comprehensive Plan from 2016- Continued discussion and updates to goals 
and objectives related to the comprehensive plan on land use controls. Changes were 
made in real time to pages 26-27. 

Adjournment at 6:45 PM without objection. 
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August 26, 2025 

City Council Chambers 

Ely, Minnesota 

Ely Utilities Commission 

President Rob Wilmunen called the regular meeting of the Ely Utilities Commission to order at 5:30 pm. 

Present: Commissioners Mauro Caruso, Tony Colarich, Larry Polyner, Rob Wilmunen (4) 

Absent: Commissioner Ryan Callen (1) 

Also Present: Clerk-Treasurer Harold Langowski, Council Ad Hoc Member Albert Forsman 

Consideration of Business: 

A. Minutes of the Regular Meeting -July 23, 2025 

Motion by Cola rich, supported by Polyner, to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on July 23, 2025 

without reading. Minutes to stand as recorded. Carried unanimously. 

Additions or Deletions to Agenda: 
Special Appearances: 

Committee Reports: 

A. Projects Meeting Minutes - August 11, 2025 - Matter of Information 

Department Reports: 

A. Department Head Meetings - July 22 - August 12, 2025 - Matter of Information 

Jeff Dunbar inspected the light standards on Sheridan Street and found 20 in need of replacement due to rot 

from the chloride used on the road in the winter months. There will be an order next month for 12 or so 

replacement light standards. Cola rich asked if the lights were the responsibility of the city or state on 

Sheridan Street; Langowski noted the city is responsible as well as maintaining the traffic lights. 

B. Electrical/Water/Sewer Issues - July 15 - August 22, 2025 - Matter of Information 

Heavy rains caused significant flows, lift stations and manholes were checked, assisted homeowners with 

sump pumps and sewer backups. Wilmunen welcomed new hire Wayne Bach to his position at the water and 

wastewater treatment plants. 

C. PSN Report - Matter of Information 

1,288 customers currently using the Payment Service Network, 61% of the active utility accounts. $464.60 in 

fees covered by City of Ely. 

D. Harvey Street Construction Minutes - Matter of Information 

Langowski noted the Harvey Street project utility work is done, the piping is almost done, the work is moving 

steadily along. The Community Center upgrade/repairs tied in nicely, timing wise, with the Harvey Street 

project. 

Unfinished Business: 

Communications: 

A. EUC Consent Agenda - July 23, 2025 - Matter of Information 
All were passed at the Council meeting. 
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B. MN Dept of Health - Service Connection Fee Increase 

This is the MN Test Fee that is placed on each bill with a water service connection in August every year. 

C. Harvest Moon - In-Kind Request - Matter of Information 

D. CDS (Congressionally Directed Spending) - Funding Update - Matter of Information 

An email from Senator Klobuchar's office stating the Water Intake and Burntside Water Main Replacement 

project is still being pushed through the proper committees. 

E. Solar Opportunity on City Buildings - Matter of Information 

Presented at a Green Team meeting and a Projects Committee meeting. Project would be 100% state funded. 

Clerk-Treasurer Report: 

A. MN Wastewater Operators Association - Operator Award - Joe Shusta - Class B 

Joe Shusta was recognized and received an award as Minnesota's Wastewater Operators Association Class B 

Operator of the Year. The nomination was sent in from the Water Science instructor at VCC. Congratulations 

to Joe! 

New Business: 

A. House Bonding Tour - Matter of Information 

Duluth 9/4/2025 

Ely 10/8/2025 

Representative Skraba will be part of the bonding tour. The city (Langowski and/or Mayor Omerza) will 

present to the House Capital Investment Committee in Duluth on September 4th . 

B. Costin Group Proposal - Matter of Information 

There was discussion on the $2,000 monthly fee for 24 months regarding a lobbying proposal from the Costin 

Group. There were differing views as this being a duplication of services as the city already has lobbyists, Ely 

tax payer money would be funding this, and that the lobbyists work hard and bring in extra money. 

C. Economic Development Administration Grant Opportunity- Matter of Information 

Projects in this grant program are funded 80/20. The city has potential to receive these funds, Langowski will 

get the application in this fall. 

D. Water Crossing License 

This license would allow the city utility to cross public waters in the removal of old bridges during the 

Burntside Waterline Project. License fee - $1,319.00 to the MN Dept. of Natural Resources. Valid for 50 years. 

Motion by Caruso, supported by Polyner, to approve the Water Crossing License which would allow the city 

utility to cross public waters during the Burntside Waterline Project. Carried unanimously. 

E. Utility Bill Assessment to Taxes - 11 Properties - $15,327.61- Matter of Information 

Notification letters were sent to these property owners this week. 

Presentation of Bills: 

A. Minnesota Power July Invoice - $202,327.61- Matter of Information. 
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B. EUC Bills-July- $530,331.13 

Motion by Colarich, supported by Polyner, to approve $530,331.13 payment of EUC July bills. Carried 

unanimously. 

C. Energy Rebates - John Conway $400, Brent Ihnen $35.00, Richard Pucel $75.00 

Motion by Polyner, supported by Colarich, to approve energy rebates to John Conway for $400, Brent Ihnen 

for $35.00, and Richard Pucel for $75.00. Carried unanimously. 

Financial Reports: 

A. July - Revenue Report - Matter of Information 

B. July - Financial Reports 

Adjournment: 

Meeting adjourned at 6:20 pm, without objection. 

Submitted: Kim Koivisto, Billing Clerk 
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August 5, 2025 Unapproved Minutes 

Heritage Preservation Commission 

City Hall 

Call to Order. The meeting was called to order at 8 am. Attending: Commission members Egan, Stewart, and 

Turnbull. City Council Liaison Angela Campbell was present. 

Approval of Minutes. Jul 1, 2025 meeting minutes were approved; motion by Turnbull, seconded by Stewart; all in 

favor. 

New Business. 
A. Meet and greet for newest Committee member Richard Stewart. 

B. Councilmember Campbell updated the Commission on recent items coming before the City Council. 

C. Turnbull provided an update on the Ely-Winton Historical Society (EWHS) 

D. Reviewed HPC priorities for budget requests in 2026; 5 budget options were provided to the City's Budget 

Committee. 

E. Discussed significant buildings in Ely with City Hall identified as especially important owing to its public nature and 

connection to the history, culture, and heritage of the community. Background materials on upkeep needs of the 

building to be requested from Harold. 

Old Business. 
A. Over 4,500 copies (50%) of Tour Ely brochure have been picked up by tourists and visitors this summer. The 

brochure is available throughout the area at rack cards, local businesses, Chamber Office, and 

hotels/resorts/campgrounds/restaurants. We have received great feedback on the brochure and website! 

Source of pride for residents. HPC will request web use data from Ely Tourism Bureau; the Bureau designed 

and hosts the website. 
B. MN Digital Library-Working on adding High School videos to their collection. 

C. Refresh of HPC City webpage - Commission has provided draft to City Clerk's office. Draft provides update on 

the basic purpose of the Commission and adds dedicated links for current projects including Gawboy mural, 

HHH, Tour Ely brochure. Need update from City staff. 

D. Assessments of Industry and Education murals is initial step in determining conservation needs; $1,500 

collected to-date from local organizations. Assessment cost estimated at $5,000. Review funding options for 

project. 

Adjournment. The meeting was adjourned at 9:15 am. 

Upcoming meeting: September 2, 2025 
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August 28, 2025 Telecommunications Advisory Board 
Ely City Hall, Mayors Conference Room 
Present: Present: Scott Meland, Irene Hartfield, Jerome Debeltz 
Absent: Sean Clark 
Also Present: Todd Crego, Mauro Caruso, Casey Velcheff 

Meeting called to order at 4:03pm by Hartfield 

Meland/Debeltz moved to approve the TAB Minutes the meeting on March 27, 2025. Motion 
Carried Unanimously. 

Additions/Omissions: None 

Communications 
A. Update from Todd Crego 

Todd provided an update of current programming and activity. Todd continues to add content 
and work with additional groups. A detailed list was provided. Included was Planning and 
Zoning Meetings, Ely Grand March, Ely Elementary Concert, Ely Middle School/High School 
Choir and Band Concert, Ely Graduation, Accidental Ensemble Concert at the Library and the 
Trailhead Ribbon Cutting. Todd also discussed videoing the upcoming Football and Volleyball 
games. He is also looking at getting the WEL Y commentary into the video of the games. Todd is 
also looking at having the WEL Y Polka show on TV. Still looking at whether the video of show 
would be feasible or just having the music playing in the background of a still picture. 

Debeltz/Meland moved to approve Invoice #61420 for $400.00 for additional filming from 
April - August 2025. Motion Carried Unanimously 

B. CTC Internet and Voice Sales - The monthly lease payments average around $600. This is the 
lease paid by CTC to utilize the fiber the EUC installed for downtown businesses. This revenue 
goes to the EUC to offset the investment costs. 

Old Business 
A. The two live stream cameras continue to have considerable interest. The Sheridan Street 

camera has had 10,144 views in the last 30 days and 37,910 in the last 90 days and the 
Whiteside camera has had 10,023 and 37,459 respectively. The Cameras have not been down 
at all and have been working really well with the WiFi. 

New Business 
A. Whiteside Park WiFi 

Caruso explained that during the Blueberry Arts Festival some people were having problems 
logging into the WiFi. The concentration was only on the 2 access points and in the Food Court 
area it got really bogged down. We originally worked on Phase 1 and now it is time to look at 
Phase 2 for the Whiteside Park WiFi. The new access points are $1350 each with a $300 off for 
the return of the old access points. The new access points should be able to handle 2000 
devices. 
Debeltz/Hartfield moved to purchase 3 New Access Points for Whiteside Park at $1350 
each with $300 off for the return of the old access points not to exceed $3150. Motion 
Carried Unanimously 

Adjourn 
Hartfield adjourned the meeting at 4:25pm without objection. 

Minutes submitted by Deputy Clerk Velcheff. 
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P.O. Box 706 • Eveleth, Minnesota 55734-0706 • (218) 744-4342 FAX (218) 744-5491 -----­

August 27, 2025 

Mr. Harold Langowski, PE 
City of Ely, Clerk-Treasurer 
209 East Chapman Street 
Ely, MN 55731 

RE: City of Ely 
Ely Depot 
Project# 25-482 

Dear Mr. Langowski: 

Our quote for the above referenced project is $169,000.00. Our quote includes the water and 
sanitary sewer work per the quote package as provided. We estimated the removal and 
replacement of approximately 900 square yards of bituminous pavement to complete the 
sanitary sewer and water work. Ledge rock excavation is not included in our quote. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the city with a quote for the project. If you have any 
questions you can contact our office at 218-744-4342. 

i Puce!, PE 
tility Systems of America 

enclosures 
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CASPER 
CONSTRUCTION; 

CUSTOMER 
CITY OF ELY 
ATTN: HAROLD LANGOWSKI 
elyod@ely.mn.us 

DESCRIPTION 

PO Box480 
212 SE 10th Street 

Grand Rapids, MN 55744 
Phone: (218) 326-9637 

Fax: (218) 326-9638 
Email: estimates@caspercon.com 

Proposal 

Date: 5/20/2024 

JOB 
ELY DEPOT -WATER AND SANITARY 

WATER & SANITARY SERVICES, BITUMINOUS RESTORATION 

TOT AL ESTIMATED COST: $184,426.00 

NOTES: 
• This proposal is based on plans dated April 24, 2025 sent via email by JPJ Engineering on August 22, 2025. 
• Casper Construction is not responsible for damage or repair to unmarked private underground utilities. 
• Water and sanitary services will be installed to within 5' of the building foundation. Licensed plumbing 

contractor must make connections to building per MN plumbing code. 
• Casper Construction is a signatory Union contractor. This quote includes prevailing wages per the contract 

documents. 
• Bituminous patch is a budgetary price. Paving contractor pricing based on option to pave bituminous in 

Spring of 2026. 
• Any work not specified on the plans is considered extra work and additional costs will apply. 

EXCLUSIONS: 
• Bond (if required, add 1.5%) 
• Storm sewer removal/replacement 
• Concrete removal/replacement 
• Ledge rock or boulder removal 
• Construction staking/surveying 
• Landscaping/turf establishment 
• Pavement markings 
• Electrical 
• Winter conditions 

Tom Alverson 

~A~ 
Senior Estimator I Project Manager 
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Terms & Conditions 

* Payment Terms: Full payment due within 20 days upon completion of work. 
*Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 10 days. 

roposal 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a substantial workmanlike manner according to 
specifications submitted, per standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra 
costs will be executed only upon written orders and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All 
agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other 
necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workers Compensation Insurance. 

Indemnity: To the fullest extent permitted by law Casper Construction, Inc., it's subcontractors, whether employed 
directly or indirectly, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless (CLIENT),_it's owners, their agents, consultants, and 
employees, from all claims arising out of Casper Construction, lnc.'s negligent acts or omissions for bodily injury and 
property damage which occur while Casper Construction, Inc. is physically on (CLIENT) premises during work 
performance. 

Indemnity: To the fullest extent permitted by law, (CLIENT) shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Casper 
Construction, Inc., it's owners, agents, consultants, employees, and subcontractors, from all claims for bodily injury 
and property damage that may arise from (CLIENT) premises including any acts or omissions by (CLIENT) or 
(CLIENT)'s subcontractors whether employed directly or indirectly, which occur while Casper Construction, Inc. is not 
physically on premises. 

Acceptance of Proposal: The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby 
accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. In 
accepting this proposal, I am agreeing to any mechanics liens resulting from non-payment. Please sign, 
date, & return to Casper Construction at the above address. 

Date of Acceptance: ______ _ Signature: __________ _ 
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Low Impact Excavators 
P.O. Box 600 • Ely, Minnesota 55731 
Ph: 218-365-6186 
Fax: 218-365-7761 

TO: Harold Langowski 

RE: Ely Depot BID 

FROM: Low Impact Excavators Inc. 

Attached to this BID is the unit pricing I used to develop the lump sum price. This is 

attached to this bid to show you exactly what you are paying for. This will allow you to 

make a fair comparison between our and any other bids you may receive. 

We have developed a bid based on what we can identify as the intent for the project and 

have priced it as follows below for PROJECT NUMBER 25-482. This bid does not include 

DOLi permits. 

LUMP SUM BID PRICE: $282,366.00 

"Earth Movers with Your Environment in Mind" 

www.LowlmpactExcavators.com 
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ELY DEPOT UTILITIES 

DESCRIPTION DESC. UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

MOBILIZATION EACH 1 -9000 9000 
TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 1000 1000 
COMMON EXCAVATION export YDS 534 18 9612 
Asphalt removal sqyds 1600 3 4800 
REMOVE MANHOLE EACH 1 500 500 
INSTALL MANHOLE EACH 1 10000 10000 
MANHOLE CASTING EACH 1 1200 1200 
MANHOLE SEAL EACH 1 650 650 
8" CLEANOUT EACH 2 2000 4000 
6"CLEANOUT EACH 1 2000 2000 
4"CLEANOUT EACH 1 2000 2000 
CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER EACH 2 1000 2000 
CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER EACH 1 5000 5000 
611 PVC SCHD 40 LNFT 110 100 11000 
8" PVC SCHD 40 LNFT 140 150 21000 
4" PVC SCHD 40 LNFT 110 100 11000 
8X8X4 SEWER WYEE EACH 1 800 800 
8X8X6 SEWER WYEE EACH 1 800 800 
6"GATEVALVE EACH 3 4000 12000 
6" HYDRANT EACH 1 11115 11115 
6"tee EACH 1 1000 1000 
6" Cl 52 ductile iron pipe lnft 250 135 33750 
SAWCUT LNFT 200 5 1000 
CLASS 5 CV YDS 464 28 • 12992 
ASPHALT TONS 389 189 73521 
STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECT EACH 3 250 750 
ROCK EXCAVATION hydro hammer YDS 20 65 1300 
TESTING LS 1 2000 2000 
6" sanitary interior riser EACH 1 3860 3860 
4" sanitary interior riser EACH 1 3445 3445 
6" interior ductile water riser EACH 1 4871 4871 
INSULATION 2"X 4 'X 8' SHEEET EACH 48 75 3600 
adjust storm sewer EACH 2 650 1300 
STORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN EACH 2 5500 11000 
i2" CPP Dual wall storm pipe lnft 100 50 5000 
Connect to existing storm EACH 1 3500 3500 

0 

0 

0 
LUMP SUM TOTAL 282366 
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NOTE 

City of Ely Rehabilitation Loan 

Date: , 2025 
-------· 

Property Address: 1420 E. Camp St., Ely, MN 55731 

Borrower: Austin James Neilan and Taylor Anne Brannock 

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY. In return for a loan that Borrower has received, 
Borrower promises to pay U.S. $8,000.00 (this amount is called "principal"), plus interest, to the 
order of the Lender. The Lender is City of Ely, Ely Rehabilitation Loan Program, 209 E. Chapman 
Street, Ely, MN 55731. Borrower understands that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender 
or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note 
is called the "Note Holder." 

2. INTEREST. Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal 
has been paid. Borrower will pay interest at a yearly rate of two percent (2%). 
The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate B01rnwer will pay both before and after any 
default described in Section 6(B) of this Note. 

3. PAYMENTS. 

(A) Scheduled Payments. Borrower will pay principal and interest by making 
payments when scheduled. Borrower will make 120 payments of $73.61 each on the __ 
day of each month, beginning on _____ _, 2025, and a final installment payment 
on _____ _, 2035, and will be for all principal and all accrued interest not yet paid. 
Payments include principal and interest. Unless othe1wise agreed or required by applicable 
law, payments will be applied to interest that is due then to principal that is due, and finally 
to any charges that are due other than principal and interest. 

(B) Maturity Date and Place of Payments. Borrower will make these payments as 
scheduled until Borrower has paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges 
described below that Borrower may owe under this Note. Borrower's scheduled payments 
will be applied to interest before principal. If, on _____ _, 2035, Borrower still 
owes amounts under this Note, Borrower will pay those amounts in full on that date, which 
is called the "maturity date". Borrower will make scheduled payments at Highland Bank, 
601 E. Sheridan St., Ely, MN 55731, or a different place ifrequired by the Note Holder. 

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY. Borrower has the right to make payments of 
principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as "prepayment." 
When Borrower makes a prepayment, Borrower will tell the Note Holder in writing that Borrower 
is doing so. Borrower may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any 
prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use all of Borrower's prepayments to reduce the amount 
of principal that Borrower owes under this Note. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there 
will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of Borrower's monthly payment unless the 
Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes. 
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5. LOAN CHARGES. If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan 
charges, is finally interpreted so that the. interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected 
in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then (i) any such loan charge shall be 
reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (ii) any sums 
already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note 
Holder may choose to make this refi.md by reducing the principal Borrower owes under this Note 
or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be 
treated as a partial prepayment. 

6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED. 

(A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments. If the Note Holder has not received the full 
amount of any scheduled payment by the end of five (5) calendar days after the date it is 
due, Borrower will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 
10% of the overdue payment of principal and interest. Borrower will pay this late charge 
promptly but only once on each late payment. 

(B) Default. If Borrower does not pay the full amount of each scheduled payment on 
the date it is due, Borrower will be in default. If the Borrower does not use the loan 
proceeds to perf01m the work as indicated on the loan application, Borrower will be in 
default. 

(C) Notice of Default. If Borrower is in default, the Note Holder may send written 
notice telling Borrower that if the overdue amount is not paid by a certain date, the Note 
Holder may require Borrower to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has 
not been paid and all the interest that owed on that amount. That date must be at least 30 
days after the date on which the notice is delivered or mailed to Borrower. 

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder. Even if, at a time when Borrower is in default, the 
Note Holder does not require Borrower to pay immediately in full as described above, the 
Note Holder will still have the right to do so if Borrower is in default at a later time. 

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses. If the Note Holder has required 
Borrower to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the 
right to be paid back by Borrower for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to 
the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, 
reasonable attorneys' fees. 

7. GIVING OF NOTICES. Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice 
that must be given to Borrower under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by 
first class mail to Borrower at the Property Address above or at a different address if Borrower 
gives the Note Holder a notice of different address. Any notice that must be given to the Note 
Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the 
address stated in Section 3(B) on page 1 of this Note or at a different address if Borrower is given 
a notice of that different address. 

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE. If more than one person signs 
this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this 
Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety 
or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these 
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obligations, including the obligations of the guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also 
obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights 
under this Note against each person individually or against all ofus together. This means that any 
one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note. 

9. WAIVERS. Borrower and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the 
rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Note 
Holder to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the 
Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid. 

10. SECURED NOTE. In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, 
a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated the same date as 
this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if Borrower does not 
keep the promises which Borrower makes in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how 
and under what conditions Borrower may be required to make immediate payment in full of all 
amounts Borrower owes under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows: 

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part 
of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred ( or if a beneficial interest in 
Bmrnwer is sold or transferred and B01Tower is not a natural person) without Lender's 
prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all 
sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by 
Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. 

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. 
The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is 
delivered or mailed within which Bo1rnwer must pay all sums secured by this Security 
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender 
may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or 
demand on Borrower. 

WITNESS THE HAND AND SEAL OF THE UNDERSIGNED. 

By:-------------­
Austin James Neilan 

Social Security No. _______ _ 

By: --------------
Taylor Anne Brannock 

Social Security No. _______ _ 
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MORTGAGE 
By lndividual(s) 

MORTGAGE REGISTRY TAX DUE: $26.40 

Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks 
Form 20.1.1 (2011) 

Date: , 2025 
-------· 

□ CHECK IF APPLICABLE: NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY 

HEREIN, ENFORCEMENT OF THIS MORTGAGE IN MINNESOTA IS LIMITED TO A 

DEBT AMOUNT OF $ ___ UNDER CHAPTER 287 OF MINNESOTA STATUTES 

THIS MORTGAGE ("Mortgage") is given by Austin James Neilan, an unmarried person and 

Taylor Anne Brannock, an unmarried person, ("Borrower"), to City of Ely, as mortgagee 

("Lender"). In consideration of the receipt of Eight Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents 

($8,000.00), (the "Indebtedness") from Lender, Borrower hereby mortgages, with power of sale, 

the real property in St. Louis County, Minnesota, legally described as follows: 

Lots 5 and 6, Block 2, Zaverl's Addition to Ely, St. Louis County, Minnesota 

Check here if all or part of the described real property is Registered (Torrens) D 

together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto, (the "Property"), subject to 

the following exceptions: 

(a) Covenants, conditions, restrictions (without effective forfeiture provisions) and 

declarations of record, if any; 
(b) Reservations of minerals or mineral rights by the State of Minnesota, if any; 

( c) Utility and drainage easements which do not interfere with present improvements; 

( d) Applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations; 

( e) The lien of real estate taxes and installments of special assessments not yet due and 

payable; and 
(f) The following liens or encumbrances, if any: (insert encumbrances) 

Borrower covenants with Lender as follows: 

Page 1 of 6 
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Page 2 of 6 Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks Form 20.1.1 

1. Repayment of Indebtedness. If Borrower (a) pays the Indebtedness to Lender 

according to the terms of the promissory note or other instrument of even date herewith that 

evidences the Indebtedness and all renewals, extensions, and modifications thereto (the "Note"), 

final payment of which is due on 2035; (b) pays interest on the Indebtedness as 

provided in the Note; ( c) repays to Lender, at the times and with interest as specified, all sums 

advanced in protecting the lien of this Mortgage, if any; and ( d) keeps and performs all the 

covenants and agreements contained herein, then Borrower's obligations under this Mortgage 

will be satisfied, and Lender will deliver an executed satisfaction of this Mortgage to Borrower. 

It is Borrower's responsibility to record any satisfaction of this Mortgage at Borrower's expense. 

2. Statutory Covenants. Borrower makes and includes in this Mortgage the 

following covenants and provisions set forth in Minn. Stat. 507.15, and the relevant statutmy 

covenants equivalents contained therein are hereby incorporated by reference: 

(a) To warrant the title to the Property; 
(b) To pay the Indebtedness as herein provided; 
(c) To pay all taxes; 
( d) That the Property shall be kept in repair and no waste shall be committed; 

( e) To pay principal and interest on prior mortgages (if any). 

3. Additional Covenants and Agreements. of Borrower. Borrower makes the 

following additional covenants and agreements with Lender: 
(a) Borrower shall keep all buildings, improvements, and fixtures now or later 

located on all or any part of the Property ( collectively, the "Improvements") insured against loss 

by fire, lightning, and such other perils as are included in a standard all-risk endorsement, and 

against loss or damage by all other risks and hazards covered by a standard extended coverage 

insurance policy, including, without limitation, vandalism, malicious mischief, burglary, theft, 

and if applicable, steam boiler explosion. Such insurance shall be in an amount no less than the 

full replacement cost of the Improvements, without deduction for physical depreciation. If any of 

the Improvements are located in a federally designated flood prone area, and if flood insurance is 

available for that area, Borrower shall procure and maintain flood insurance in amounts 

reasonably satisfactory to Lender. Borrower shall procure and maintain liability insurance 

against claims for bodily injury, death, and property damage occurring on or about the Property 

in amounts reasonably satisfactory to Lender and naming Lender as an additional insured, all for 

the protection of the Lender. 
(b) Each insurance policy required pursuant to Paragraph 3(a) must contain 

provisions in favor of Lender affording all right and privileges customarily provided under the 

so-called standard mortgagee clause. Each policy must be issued by an insurance company or 

companies licensed to do business in Minnesota and acceptable to Lender. Each policy must 

provide for not less than ten (10) days written notice to Lender before cancellation, non-renewal, 
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Page 3 of 6 Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks Form 20.1.1 

termination, or change in coverage. Borrower will deliver to Lender a duplicate original or 

certificate of such insurance policies and of all renewals and modifications of such policies. 

(c) If the Property is damaged by fire or other casualty, Bonower must 

promptly give notice of such damage to Lender and the insurance company. In such event, the 

insurance proceeds paid on account of such damage will be applied to payment of the amounts 

owed by Borrower pursuant to the Note, even if such amounts are not otherwise then due, unless 

Borrower is pennitted to make an election as described in the next paragraph. Such amounts first 

will be applied to unpaid accrned interest and next to the principal to be paid as provided in the 

Note in the inverse order of their maturity. Such payment(s) will not postpone the due date of the 

installments to be paid pursuant to the Note or change the amount of such installments. The 

balance of insurance proceeds, if any, will be the property of Borrower. 

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 3(c), and unless otherwise 

agreed to Borrower and Lender in writing, if (i) Bmrnwer is not in default under this Mmigage 

( or after Bonower has cured any such default); (ii) the mmigagees under any prior mortgages do 

not require otherwise; and (iii) such damage does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the then 

assessed market value of the Improvements, the Borrower may elect to have that portion of such 

insurance proceeds necessaty to repair, replace, or restore the damaged Prope1iy (the "Repairs") 

deposited in escrow with a bank or title insurance company qualified to do business in 

Minnesota, or such other party as may be mutually agreeable to Lender and Bonower. The 

election may only be made by written notice to Lender within sixty ( 60) days after the damage 

occurs; and the election will only be permitted if the plans, specifications, and contracts for the 

Repairs are approved by Lender, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, 

conditioned, or delayed. If such a permitted election is made by Bonower, Lender and Bmrnwer 

shall jointly deposit the insurance proceeds into escrow when paid. If such insurance proceeds 

are insufficient for the Repairs, Borrower shall, before the commencement of the Repairs, 

deposit into such escrow sufficient additional money to insure the full payment for the Repairs. 

Even if the insurance proceeds are unavailable or are insufficient to pay the cost of the Repairs, 

Bonower shall at all times be responsible to pay the full cost of the Repairs. All escrowed funds 

shall be disbursed in accordance with sound, generally accepted, constrnction disbursement 

procedures. The costs incurred or to be incurred on account of such escrow shall be deposited by 

Borrower into such escrow before the commencement of the Repairs. Borrower shall complete 

the Repairs as soon as reasonably possible and in a good and workmanlike manner, and in any 

event the Repairs shall be completed by Borrower within one (1) year after the damage occurs. 

If, following the completion of and payment for the Repairs, there remains any undisbursed 

escrow funds, such funds shall be applied to payment of the amounts owed by Borrower under 

the Note in accordance with Paragraph 3(c). 

( e) If all or any part of the Property is taken in condemnation proceedings 

instituted under power of eminent domain or is conveyed in lieu thereof under threat of 

condemnation, the money paid pursuant to such condemnation or conveyance in lieu thereof 
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must be applied to payment of the amounts due by Borrower to Lender under the Note as set 

forth in Paragraph 3( c ), even if such amounts are not then due to be paid. 

(f) Borrower will diligently complete all Improvements, if any, that may now 

or hereafter be under constrnction on the Property. 

(g) Borrower will pay all dues, fees, or assessments, if any, which are due and 

payable by Borrower to any homeowners or similar association as a result of the Property's 

inclusion herein. 
(h) Borrower will pay any other expenses and attorneys' fees incuned by 

Lender pursuant to the Note or as reasonably required for the protection of the lien of this 

Mortgage. 

4. Payment by Lender. If Bmrnwer fails to pay any amounts to be paid hereunder 

to Lender or any third parties, or to insure the Improvements, and deliver the policies as required 

herein, Lender may make such payments or secure such insurance. The sums so paid shall be 

additional Indebtedness, bear interest from the date of such payment at the same rate set forth in 

the Note, be an additional lien upon the Property, and be immediately due and payable upon 

written demand. This Mortgage secures the repayment of such advances. 

5. Default. In case of default (i) in the payment of sums to be paid under the Note or 

this Mortgage, when the same becomes due, (ii) in any of the covenants set fotth in this 

Mmtgage, (iii) under the terms of the Note, or (iv) under any addendum attached to this 

Mortgage, Lender may declare the unpaid balance of the Note and the interest accrued thereon, 

together with all sums advanced hereunder, immediately due and payable without notice, and 

Borrower hereby authorizes and empowers Lender to foreclose this Mortgage by judicial 

proceedings or to sell the Property at public auction and convey the same in fee simple in 

accordance with Minn. Stat. Ch. 580, and out of the monies arising from such sale, to retain all 

sums secured hereby, with interest and all legal costs and charges of such foreclosure and the 

maximum attorneys' fees permitted by law, which costs, charges and fees Borrower agrees to 

pay. 

6. Residential Mortgages. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5, if the 

Indebtedness is a "conventional loan" as defined in Minn. Stat. 47.20, subd. 2(3), Borrower and 

Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 

(a) Lender shall furnish to Borrower a conformed copy of the Note and this 

Mortgage at the time of execution or within a reasonable time after recordation hereof. 

(b) Upon default by Borrower of any covenant or agreement under the tenns 

of this Mortgage, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to foreclosure as provided in 

Paragraph 6( c) and such notice shall specify: (i) the nature of the default; (ii) the action required 

to cure the default; (iii) a date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is mailed to 

Bo1rnwer, by which the default must be cured; (iv) that failure to cure the default on or before 
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the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage 

and sale of the Property; (v) that Borrower has the right to reinstate this Mortgage after 

acceleration; and (vi) that BoITower has the right to bring a court action to asse1i the non­

existence of the default or any other defense of BoITower to acceleration and sale. 

( c) In addition to any notice required under applicable law to be given in 

another manner, (i) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be addressed to 

BoITower and given by mailing the notice via certified mail to the Property address ( or to such 

other address as BoITower may designate by written notice to Lender as provided herein), and (ii) 

any notice to Lender shall be given by mailing the notice via certified mail to the following 

address ( or to such other address as Lender may designate by written notice to BoITower as 

provided herein): City of Ely, Rehabilitation Loan Program, 209 E. Chapman St., Ely, MN 

55731. 

7. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of 

Minnesota. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with 

applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which 

can be given effect without the conflicting provision. 

8. Additional Terms. Check this box D if Form 20.2.1 or any other addendum 

(either one or more) containing additional terms and conditions is attached to this Mortgage. If 

the foregoing box is not checked, then this Mortgage shall not contain any such additional terms 

and conditions. The number of additional attached pages is ___ . Terms of this Mortgage 

will run with the Property and bind the parties hereto and their successors in interest. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 

Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks Form 20.1.1 

BORROWER 

By:------------­
Austin James Neilan 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of _____ ., 2025, 

by Austin James Neilan, an unmarried person. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

By: _________ _ 
Taylor Anne Brannock 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of _____ ., 2025, 

by Taylor Anne Brannock, an unmarried person. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My commission expires: -------

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY: 

Klun Law Firm, P.A. 
1 E. Chapman St. 
P.O. Box 240 
Ely, MN 55731-0240 
(218)-365-3221 

Note: Failure to record or file this mortgage may give other parties priority over this mortgage. 
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State of the Range 2025 
Hosted by Iron Range Resources & Rehabilitation 

Please join us for the 2nd Annual State of the Range. We look forward to 

welcoming you for an evening of insightful regional updates from special guest 

speakers, light refreshments and a cash bar. Together, we'll reflect on the progress, 

milestones and challenges that have shaped our region over the past year and 

explore the opportunities that lie ahead. 

DETAILS 

• Wednesday, Sept. 17 

• Iron Trail Motors Event Center, 919 6th St. S., Virgin ia, Minnesota 

• 4:00 - 4:45 p.m. - Arrival 

• 4:45 - 6:00 p.m. - Speakers 

• 6:00 - 8:00 p.m. - Social Networking/Cash Bar 

Pre-registration is required. Reserve your free ticket by Friday, Sept. 5 at 

Eventbrite.com. 

Limited space available. 

If you have questions or need assistance with your RSVP, please contact Stefanie 

Dickinson at Stefanie.Dickinson@state.mn.us or 218-404-9100. 

m;'lr, OEPARTMIHT OF IRON RAHG I 
I I RESOURCES & REHAI ILITATIOH 

Questions? 

Contact Us 

STAY CONNECTED: 

11 ltlm[!] 
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August 16th , 2025 

Ely Chamber of Commerce 
Visitor & Information Center 

1600 E. Sheridan Street 

Ely, Minnesota 55731 
218-365-6123 - Ely.org 

Mayor Heidi Omerza and Ely City Council 
Ely City Hall 
209 E. Chapman Street 
Ely, MN 55731 

Dear Mayor Omerza and Council Members, 

On behalf of the Ely Chamber of Commerce, we would like to thank you for the assistance we 
received for the Blueberry Art Festival. Personally, Eva and I would like to make mention of the 
things we noted before and throughout the fest that we were grateful for. 

Harold Langowski has been a tremendous support to us as we ready the park for the fest. We 
appreciate the efforts he and his staff make to handle the lawn mowing, electrical hookups, tree 
trimming, and facilities maintenance. 

Chief of Police Houde, his officers, and junior officers have been an incredible source of support for 
us as we try to keep everything in order and safe. He checks with us several times a day and is 
always available by cell phone when needed to help us control the vehicles entering and parking 
around the park. 

The festival vendors deeply appreciated the availability of the secure WiFi. Mauro Caruso has done a 
fantastic job positioning all the equipment for maximum park coverage. 

The festival is a lot of hard work, and we sincerely appreciate the many hands that provide support 
from the City of Ely. Your support is always appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Switajewski 
Festival Director 

Eva Sebesta 
Executive Director 



037

City of Ely 
Bills List for Council Meeting on 

9/2/2025 

August Gen Gov Bills List 
Ausgust Enterprise Bills List 

1,828,826.46 
193,227.36 

$2,022,053.82 
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Check Issue Dates: 8/15/2025 - 8/27/2025 Aug 27, 2025 11 :29AM 

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount Description 

08/15/2025 70007 CITY OF ELY 1,500,000.00 
08/18/2025 106524 ELY ECHO 211.26- PUBLISHING 
08/15/2025 106547 SHUSTA, MICHAEL 500.00 PRO. SERVICES 
08/15/2025 106548 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 160.00 PERA LIFE 
08/15/2025 106549 E. CHAPMAN PROPERTIES 13,421.88 POCKETPARL 
08/18/2025 106550 AQUA-PURE INC 7,850.00 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 
08/18/2025 106551 BABBITT CARQUEST 401.63 VEGH. MAIN 
08/18/2025 106552 BEST OIL COMPANY 22,172.40 AVIATION FUEL 
08/18/2025 106553 DICKS WELDING & REPAIR 689.37 DISTRIBUTION 
08/18/2025 106554 DIRTY DOG MANUFACTURING LLC 240.00 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/18/2025 106555 EATON, CORY 20.00 BOILERS RENEWAL 
08/18/2025 106556 ELY ECHO 2,743.41 PUBLISHING 
08/18/2025 106557 ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 603.44 POSTAGE 
08/18/2025 106558 ELY VETERINARY CLINIC 88.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES 
08/18/2025 106559 EMILY BERNARD 32.20 GRASS 
08/18/2025 106560 EOC/TRIMARK 7,536.68 HIGHWAYS/STREETS 
08/18/2025 106561 ESSENTIA HEAL TH 34.00 PRO. SERVICES 
08/18/2025 106562 EZ CITATION 278.66 COPMUTERS 
08/18/2025 106563 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 976.85 DISTRIBUTION 
08/18/2025 106564 FOREST CONCRETE PRODUCTS 2,870.00 CONAN ST 
08/18/2025 106565 FRONTIER 840.30 TELEPHONES 
08/18/2025 106566 GMEN 936.12 REFUSE/GARBAGE 

08/18/2025 106567 GRAINGER 30.30 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/18/2025 106568 HAWKINS INC. 4,804.84 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 
08/18/2025 106569 J&L HARDWARE 129.90 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/18/2025 106570 KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 6,138.00 POLICE MATTERS 
08/18/2025 106571 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 59.98 SMALL TOOLS 

08/18/2025 106572 LUTHENS, ANDREW 40.00 BOILER LICENSE 
08/18/2025 106573 MATHER RECYCLING 200.00 TOWING 
08/18/2025 106575 METRO SALES INC. 185.41 CONTRACTED SERVICES 
08/18/2025 106576 MIDCO 120.42 COMPUTERS 
08/18/2025 106577 MN POWER 202,327.61 PURCHASE 
08/18/2025 106578 NAPA PARTS CENTER 2,630.31 OPERATING SUPPLUY 
08/18/2025 106579 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC .00 WATER TESTS 
08/18/2025 106580 PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB 32,280.02 
08/18/2025 106581 QUADIENT LEASING 196.44 POSTAGE 
08/18/2025 106582 RANGE PAPER CORP. 1,978.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

08/20/2025 106583 ROY, BRADLEY .00 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

08/18/2025 106584 ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 95.64 OREPATING SUPPLY 
08/18/2025 106585 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS 753.69 COLLECTIONS 
08/18/2025 106586 STREICHER S 1,476.67 MINOR EQUIP 
08/18/2025 106587 SWANSON GRAVEL SALES 4,604.25 CONAN ST 
08/18/2025 106588 TIMBERJAY INC 128.40 PUBLISHING 
08/18/2025 106589 TKDA 1,792.16 AIRPORT MASTER PLAN 
08/18/2025 106590 TREEHOUSEBROADBAND .00 COMPUTERS 
08/18/2025 106591 TREMBATHS MACHINE & WELD. 1,783.95 COLLECTIONS 
08/18/2025 106592 VIRGINIA NELSON 71.39 RAISED BED REPLACEMENT 
08/18/2025 106593 VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 2,025.11 COMPUTERS 
08/18/2025 106594 WATER TOWER CLEAN & COAT 6,400.00 PRO. SERVICES 
08/18/2025 106595 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP 2,736.96 ELEC LINE EQUIP 
08/18/2025 106596 ZIXCORP SYSTEMS 55.50 COMPUTERS 
08/18/2025 106597 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC 1,220.00 WATER TESTS 
08/19/2025 106598 TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 916.90 INTERNET INSTALL 

08/19/2025 106599 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 
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Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount Description 

08/20/2025 106600 QUADIENT 1,000.00 POSTAGE 
08/20/2025 106601 ROY, BRADLEY 376.30 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 
08/22/2025 106602 HOM FURNITURE 3,867.45 FURNITURE FOR TRAILHEAD 
08/25/2025 106603 CTC 1,619.01 TELEPHONES 
08/26/2025 106604 BECKLIN & WHITNEY 726.40 BUILDING OFFICIAL 
08/26/2025 106605 LAKE COUNTRY POWER 1,164.07 UTILITIES 
08/26/2025 106606 AE2S LLC 13,462.98 SEWER FACILITY CIP PLAN 
08/26/2025 106607 AMERICAN TEST CENTER INC 1,725.00 ANNUAL SAFETY INSPECTION 
08/26/2025 106608 ANSWERLIVE LLC 173.90 TELEPHONES 
08/26/2025 106609 ASPEN MILLS 156.61 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 
08/26/2025 106610 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 78.14 GLOVE TESTING 
08/26/2025 106611 BURNTSIDE ELECTRIC 10,416.52 OUTLETS FOR HUMIDIFERS AT 
08/26/2025 106612 C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 514.24 MOTOR FUELS 

08/26/2025 106613 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES 394.90 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 
08/26/2025 106614 COALITION OF GREATER MN CITIES 6,305.00 DUES 
08/26/2025 106615 CUSTOM THEATERS OF ELY 62.00 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 
08/26/2025 106616 ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 183.44 POSTAGE 
08/26/2025 106617 ELY-WINTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY 2,500.00 TOUR ELY PROJECT-HPC/CITY 

08/26/2025 106618 EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 20,176.28 UTILITIES 
08/26/2025 106619 FASTENAL 3,130.77 ELEC. LINE EQUIP 
08/26/2025 106620 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 894.06 DISTRIBUTION 
08/26/2025 106622 GMEN 238.56 REFUSE/GARBAGE 
08/26/2025 106623 GRAINGER 354.12 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/26/2025 106624 HALI-BRITE INC 195.04 400 WATT LAMP 

08/26/2025 106625 HAWKINS INC. 6,613.48 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 
08/26/2025 106626 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL A 1,450.00 TRAILHEAD 
08/26/2025 106627 J&L HARDWARE 2,697.06 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/26/2025 106628 JPJ ENGINEERING INC 20,162.75 DEPOT 
08/26/2025 106629 KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 675.00 POLICE MATTERS 
08/26/2025 106630 L&L RENTALS INC. 432.65 VECH. MAIN 
08/26/2025 106631 LANYK ELECTRIC, INC 2,690.60 TRAILHEAD 
08/26/2025 106632 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 330.53 OPERATING SUPPLY 
08/26/2025 106633 MAX GRAY CONSTRUCTION 3,208.14 TRAILHEAD 
08/26/2025 106634 MN DEPT OF HEAL TH 4,556.00 MN TEST FEE 
08/26/2025 106635 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,060.94 
08/26/2025 106636 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 335.49 WATER TESTS 
08/26/2025 106637 NTS 31,055.00 DEPOT 
08/26/2025 106638 OMERZA, HEIDI 1,039.05 TRAVEL/TRAINING 
08/26/2025 106639 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC 323.00 WATER TESTS 
08/26/2025 106640 RESCO 4,014.21 ELEC LINE EQUIP 
08/26/2025 106641 ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 7,195.36 MOTOR FUELS 
08/26/2025 106642 TKDA 1,400.00 CITY HALL 
08/26/2025 106643 TOWN OF PIKE 1,000.00 FLOOR SCRUBBER 
08/18/2025 808182501 MN DEPT OF REVENUE 20,733.26 SALES&USE TAX 

Grand Totals: 2,022,053.82 
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Name Invoice Total Cost Description 

25 ANSWERLIVE LLC 

ANSWERLIVE LLC 2508030021 43.47 TELEPHONES 

ANSWERLIVE LLC 2508030021 43.47 TELEPHONES 

ANSWERLIVE LLC 2508030021 43.48 TELEPHONES 

ANSWERLIVE LLC 2508030021 43.48 TELEPHONES 

Total 25 ANSWERLIVE LLC: 173.90 

28 AQUA-PURE INC 

AQUA-PURE INC ELYMN0801 2,265.50 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

AQUA-PURE INC ELYMN0801 5,584.50 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

Total 28 AQUA-PURE INC: 7,850.00 

40 BABBITT CARQUEST 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122068 42.77 VEGH. MAIN 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122183 43.56 VEGH. MAIN 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122275 99.80 VEGH. MAIN 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122276 66.51 VEGH. MAIN 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122347 19.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

BABBITT CARQUEST 5725-122474 129.00 VEGH. MAIN 

Total 40 BABBITT CARQUEST: 401.63 

55 BEST OIL COMPANY 

BEST OIL COMPANY 69915 22,172.40 AVIATION FUEL 

Total 55 BEST OIL COMPANY: 22,172.40 

68 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 930963426 60.00 GLOVE TESTING 

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 930981975 18.14 GLOVE TESTING 

Total 68 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC: 78.14 

83 C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1010779 56.39 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1012828 71.18 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1014124 25 38.37 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1015121 60.05 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1016344 51.71 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1018116 56.93 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1019547 58.37 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1010187 62.53 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1010646 10.73 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1010646 10.73 MOTOR FUELS 

C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC 1013458 37.25 MOTOR FUELS 

Total 83 C&B WAREHOUSE DIST. INC: 514.24 

98 CITY OF ELY 

CITY OF ELY 08/15/2025 1,500,000.00 

Total 98 CITY OF ELY: 1,500,000.00 

103 COALITION OF GREATER MN CITIES 

COALITION OF GREATER MN CITIES 2025-2026 D 6,305.00 DUES 
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Total 103 COALITION OF GREATER MN CITIES: 6,305.00 

114 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT 

CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT F52232A 4,000.00 

Total 114 CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT: 4,000.00 

116 CUSTOM THEATERS OF ELY 

CUSTOM THEATERS OF ELY 7552 62.00 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

Total 116 CUSTOM THEATERS OF ELY: 62.00 

127 DICKS WELDING & REPAIR 

DICK S WELDING & REPAIR 23278 441.87 U BOLTS/WELDING 

DICK S WELDING & REPAIR 23361 247.50 DISTRIBUTION 

Total 127 DICKS WELDING & REPAIR: 689.37 

152 ELY ECHO 

ELY ECHO 104345 145.00 BANNER FOR COUNCIL 

ELY ECHO 104346 126.76 PUBLIC HEARING 

ELY ECHO 104347 160.55 ORD. 391 

ELY ECHO 104348 84.50 ORD 390 

ELY ECHO 104349 316.88 MINUTES 

ELY ECHO 104350 583.05 MINUTES 

ELY ECHO 104351 169.00 BOARD AND COMMITTEE OPENINGS 

ELY ECHO 104352 80.28 ORD 390 

ELY ECHO 104353 507.00 MINTUES 

ELY ECHO 104613 88.73 PUBLIC HEARING 

ELY ECHO 104355 177.46 PUBLIC HEARING 

ELY ECHO 104356 169.00 PUBLIC HEARING 

ELY ECHO 104354 67.60 PUBLISHING 

ELY ECHO 104354 67.60 PUBLISHING 

ELY ECHO 103063 211.26- PUBLISHING 

Total 152 ELY ECHO: 2,532.15 

165 ELY VETERINARY CLINIC 

ELY VETERINARY CLINIC 1000629 07/ 88.00 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

Total 165 ELY VETERINARY CLINIC: 88.00 

173 EOC/TRIMARK 

EOC/TRIMARK IN782693 7,536.68 HIGHWAYS/STREETS 

Total 173 EOC/TRIMARK: 7,536.68 

180 ESSENTIA HEALTH 

ESSENTIA HEAL TH 07/13/2025 34.00 PRO. SERVICES 

Total 180 ESSENTIA HEALTH: 34.00 

181 EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 1,943.62 UTILITIES 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 287.12 UTILITIES 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 106.19 UTILITIES 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 182.78 UTILITIES 
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EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 1,031.26 UTILITIES 

EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 199.03 UTILITIES 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 306.15 UTILITIES 

EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 GEN 320.40 UTILITIES 

EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 ENT 2,850.32 UTILITIES 

EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 ENT 6,492.84 UTILITIES 

EUC -WATER & LIGHT DEPT 08/2025 ENT 6,456.57 UTILITIES 

Total 181 EUC-WATER & LIGHT DEPT: 20,176.28 

186 FASTENAL 

FASTENAL MNHIB12990 3,130.77 ELEC. LINE EQUIP 

Total 186 FASTENAL: 3,130.77 

201 FOREST CONCRETE PRODUCTS 

FOREST CONCRETE PRODUCTS 8518 2,870.00 CONAN ST 

Total 201 FOREST CONCRETE PRODUCTS: 2,870.00 

204 FRONTIER 

FRONTIER 8185 08/202 314.71 TELEPHONES 

FRONTIER 1041 08/202 71.58 TELEPHONES 

FRONTIER 1041 08/202 47.11 TELEPHONES 

FRONTIER 1041 08/202 146.66 TELEPHONES 

FRONTIER 1041 08/202 127.07 TELEPHONES 

FRONTIER 3250 08/202 133.17 TELEPHONES 

Total 204 FRONTIER: 840.30 

208 G MEN 

GMEN 204371 936.12 REFUSE/GARBAGE 

GMEN 204647 163.55 REFUSE/GARBAGE 

GMEN 204631 75.01 REFUSE/GARBAGE 

Total 208 G MEN: 1,174.68 

223 GRAINGER 

GRAINGER 9583404372 30.30 OPERATING SUPPLY 

GRAINGER 9614126937 198.84 OPERATING SUPPLY 

GRAINGER 9608685344 155.28 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 223 GRAINGER: 384.42 

234 HAWKINS INC. 

HAWKINS INC. 7070348 4,804.84 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

HAWKINS INC. 7168416 50.00 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

HAWKINS INC. 7168424 20.00 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

HAWKINS INC. 7174297 1,702.84 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

HAWKINS INC. 7174301 4,840.64 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

Total 234 HAWKINS INC.: 11,418.32 

270 J&L HARDWARE 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-869427 12.58 OPERATNIG SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-869887 15.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-870015 5.04 OPERATNG SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-870021 7.96 OPERATING SUPPLY 
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J&L HARDWARE 2507-870043 3.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-870043 4.00 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-870946 47.47 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507 -871120 169.00 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-871685 32.99 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872083 50.52 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872431 7.28 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872474 7.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872628 5.66 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872628 5.66 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872628 5.67 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-8727 48 12.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872822 2.29 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872928 26.78 OPERATNIG SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-872934 19.78 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873103 35.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873279 32.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873283 4.32 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873283 4.32 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873457 23.97 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-873923 99.21 NUTS/BOLTS/SCREWS/PIPE 

J&L HARDWARE 2507 -87 4030 7.33 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-87 4030 7.33 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-87 4030 7.33 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-87 4068 5.49 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-874178 117.53 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-87424 9.58 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507 -87 4527 22.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-874934 17.25 REPAIR/MAIN BLDS-ROOF REPAIR 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875149 15.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875237 94.35 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-87 5236 234.02 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875304 24.24 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875304 24.23 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875566 4.14 OPERA TING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-875566 4.14 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-877319 45.00 DISTRIBTION-STORM 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-877398 399.98 SEWAGE PUMP 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-877520 82.85 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-877803 94.99 TRAILHEAD 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-877966 24.99 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-878995 31.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879016 1.00 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879133 131.54 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879345 24.77 OPERA TING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879406 59.92 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879427 .50- OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879731 4.49 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879737 10.78 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879850 15.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879885 23.48 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-879972 20.97 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507 -880095 76.97 OPERATING SUPPLY 

J&L HARDWARE 2507-880166 407.52 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY-METER LOOP FOR A BASE METERS 

J&L HARDWARE 2507 -873411 129.90 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 270 J&L HARDWARE: 2,826.96 
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282 JPJ ENGINEERING INC 

JPJ ENGINEERING INC 25-482 #2 2,880.00 DEPOT 

JPJ ENGINEERING INC 20-814 #19 9,108.10 TRAILHEAD 

JPJ ENGINEERING INC 22-125 #9 8,174.65 WATER INTAKE 

Total 282 JPJ ENGINEERING INC: 20,162.75 

293 KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 19928-36420 97.00 SPAULDING LOT PURCHASE 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20198-36418 202.50 ORD. 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 21080-36415 137.50 CODE DEF. 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20597-36383 795.50 CIV. ENFORCEMENT 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20251-36398 173.50 STOREFRONT REHAB LOANS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20251-36398 173.50 STOREFRONT REHAB LOANS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20026-36363 1,275.00 CODE CODIFICATION 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 21240 36365 1,193.50 CHAMBER LEASE 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 19764-36375 915.00 VARIANCES 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 18886-36382 650.00 EMP. MATTERS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 21087-36424 275.00 POLICE MATTERS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 21132-36425 137.50 POLICE MATTERS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 21030-36428 112.50 POLICE MATTERS 

KLUN LAW FIRM P.A. 20975-36427 675.00 POLICE MATTERS 

Total 293 KLUN LAW FIRM P.A.: 6,813.00 

303 L&L RENTALS INC. 

L&L RENTALS INC. 210774 432.65 VEGH. MAIN 

Total 303 L&L RENTALS INC.: 432.65 

306 LAKE COUNTRY POWER 

LAKE COUNTRY POWER 2130600 07/ 657.00 UTILITIES 

LAKE COUNTRY POWER 142838101 0 507.07 UTILITIES 

Total 306 LAKE COUNTRY POWER: 1,164.07 

324 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322710-IN 49.68 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322710-IN 49.68 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322710-IN 49.68 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322710-IN 49.68 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322797-IN 43.94 OPERATING SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322797-IN 43.94 OPERATING SUPPLY 

LOCATORS & SUPPLIES 0322797-IN 43.93 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 324 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES: 330.53 

355 MIDCO 

MIDCO 3201 08/202 120.42 COMPUTERS 

Total 355 MIDCO: 120.42 

376 MN DEPT OF HEAL TH 

MN DEPT OF HEAL TH 2025 QTR. # 4,556.00 MN TEST FEE 

Total 376 MN DEPT OF HEAL TH: 4,556.00 
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377 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 

MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY 2025 QTR. # 1,060.94 

Total 377 MN DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY: 1,060.94 

380 MN DEPT OF REVENUE 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 16,773.00 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 3,211.55 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 94.29 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 5.57 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 10.69 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 20.82 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 16.23 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 47.54 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 37,20 SALES&USE TAX 

MN DEPT OF REVENUE 07/2025 SAL 516,37 SALES&USE TAX 

Total 380 MN DEPT OF REVENUE: 20,733.26 

388 MN POWER 

MN POWER 7299 07/202 202,327.61 PURCHASE 

Total 388 MN POWER: 202,327.61 

413 NAPA PARTS CENTER 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 753715 17.45 REPAIR/MAIN SUPPLY 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 753779 48,04 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 753858 23,98 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 753975 2.20 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754083 47.87 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754483 29.35 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754483 29,35 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754757 24.99 HYDRAULIC OIL 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754764 1,552.80 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754830 87.99 HYDRAULIC OIL 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755017 170.84 OPERATING SUPPLUY 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755017 170.84 OPERATING SUPPLUY 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755405 104.97 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755477 4.25 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755558 23.99 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755581 9.14 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755581 9.14 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755581 9.14 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 755648 230.00 VEGH. MAIN 

NAPA PARTS CENTER 754523 33.98 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 413 NAPA PARTS CENTER: 2,630.31 

420 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 

NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 09/2025 160.00 PERA LIFE 

Total 420 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS: 160.00 

430 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 

NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 523550 335.49 WATER TESTS 

Total 430 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES: 335.49 
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433 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC 

NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC 15166 1,220.00 WATER TESTS 

NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC 15166 1,220.00- WATER TESTS 

NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC 15166 #2 1,220.00 WATER TESTS 

Total 433 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL INC: 1,220.00 

453 NTS 

NTS INV5287 31,055.00 DEPOT 

Total 453 NTS: 31,055.00 

462 OMERZA, HEIDI 

OMERZA, HEIDI 08/20/2025 1,039.05 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

Total 462 OMERZA, HEIDI: 1,039.05 

467 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC 2510049566 323.00 WATER TESTS 

Total 467 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC: 323.00 

508 RANGE PAPER CORP. 

RANGE PAPER CORP. 79681 111.49 OPERATING SUPPLY 

RANGE PAPER CORP. 79681 417.50 OPERATING SUPPLY 

RANGE PAPER CORP. 79681 863.77 OPERATING SUPPLY 

RANGE PAPER CORP. 72836 78.74 OPERATING SUPPLY 

RANGE PAPER CORP. 72836 507.48 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 508 RANGE PAPER CORP.: 1,978.98 

517 RESCO 

RESCO 3083115 123.44 ELEC LINE EQUIP 

RESCO 3083021 2,444.52 ELEC LINE EQUIP 

RESCO 3082966 569.23 ELEC LINE EQUIP 

RESCO 3082164 877.02 ELEC LINE EQUIP 

Total 517 RESCO: 4,014.21 

550 SHUSTA, MICHAEL 

SHUSTA, MICHAEL 07/2025 250.00 PRO. SERVICES 

SHUSTA, MICHAEL 07/2025 250.00 PRO. SERVICES 

Total 550 SHUSTA, MICHAEL: 500.00 

570 ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 21.87 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 21.87 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 21.87 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 21.87 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 2.22 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 2.22 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 2.23 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301525 1.49 OREPATING SUPPLY 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 169.52 MOTOR FUELS 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 26.84 MOTOR FUELS 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 4,908.55 MOTOR FUELS 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 297.80 MOTOR FUELS 
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ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 314.55 MOTOR FUELS 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 527.90 MOTOR FUELS 

ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT 301865 950.20 MOTOR FUELS 

Total 570 ST LOUIS COUNTY PUBW DEPT: 7,291.00 

580 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS 

STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS 903878981 753.69 COLLECTIONS 

Total 580 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS: 753.69 

585 STREICHER S 

STREICHERS 11776099 994.00 MINOR EQUIP 

STREICHERS 11774816 482.67 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 585 STREICHER S: 1,476.67 

603 TIMBERJAY INC 

TIMBERJAY INC 137694 64.20 PUBLISHING 

TIMBERJAY INC 137694 64.20 PUBLISHING 

Total 603 TIMBERJAY INC: 128.40 

608 TKDA 

TKDA 20799.000-2 1,792.16 AIRPORT MASTER PLAN 

TKDA 22987.00-20 1,400.00 CITY HALL 

Total 608 TKDA: 3,192.16 

611 TREMBATHS MACHINE & WELD. 

TREMBATHS MACHINE & WELD. 100093 19.95 ELEC. LINE EQUIP 

TREMBATHS MACHINE & WELD. 100126 1,764.00 COLLECTIONS 

Total 611 TREMBATHS MACHINE & WELD.: 1,783.95 

641 VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 24.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 308.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 24.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 24.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 38.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 40.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 5.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 45.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 45.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 145.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30891 38.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30865 256.03 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30865 256.03 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30865 256.03 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30865 256.02 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30865 45.00 COMPUTERS 

VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES 30890 220.00 COMPUTERS 

Total 641 VOLTZ TECHNOLOGIES: 2,025.11 

654 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP 

WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP 583139 2,736.96 ELEC LINE EQUIP 
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Total 654 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP: 2,736.96 

744 SWANSON GRAVEL SALES 

SWANSON GRAVEL SALES 2351 4,604.25 CONAN ST 

Total 744 SWANSON GRAVEL SALES: 4,604.25 

805 METRO SALES INC. 

METRO SALES INC. INV2852277 185.41 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

Total 805 METRO SALES INC.: 185.41 

849 WATER TOWER CLEAN & COAT 

WATER TOWER CLEAN & COAT 5711 6,400.00 PRO. SERVICES 

Total 849 WATER TOWER CLEAN & COAT: 6,400.00 

946 HALI-BRITE INC 

HALI-BRITE INC 43557 195.04 400 WATT LAMP 

Total 946 HALI-BRITE INC: 195.04 

964 BURNTSIDE ELECTRIC 

BURNTSIDE ELECTRIC 5830 232.00 REPAIR/EQUIP 

BURNTSIDE ELECTRIC 5877 10,184.52 OUTLETS FOR HUMIDIFERS AT WATER PLANT 

Total 964 BURNTSIDE ELECTRIC: 10,416.52 

989 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 9312705801 59.98 SMALL TOOLS 

Total 989 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC: 59.98 

999 BECKLIN & WHITNEY 

BECKLIN & WHITNEY PR-18-2025 726.40 BUILDING OFFICIAL 

Total 999 BECKLIN & WHITNEY: 726.40 

1000 LANYK ELECTRIC, INC 

LANYK ELECTRIC, INC 20250402 2,690.60 TRAILHEAD 

Total 1000 LANYK ELECTRIC, INC: 2,690.60 

1064 E. CHAPMAN PROPERTIES 

E. CHAPMAN PROPERTIES 08/14/2025 13,421.88 POCKETPARL 

Total 1064 E. CHAPMAN PROPERTIES: 13,421.88 

1075 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES 

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES 9286837 394.90 CHEM/CHEM PRODUCTS 

Total 1075 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES: 394.90 

1083 LUTHENS, ANDREW 

LUTHENS, ANDREW 08/06/2025 40.00 BOILER LICENSE 
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Total 1083 LUTHENS, ANDREW: 40.00 

1169 ROY, BRADLEY 

ROY, BRADLEY 08/10/2025 376.30 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

ROY, BRADLEY 08/10/2025 376.30- UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

ROY, BRADLEY 08/10/2025 # 376.30 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

Total 1169 ROY, BRADLEY: 376.30 

1210 ASPEN MILLS 

ASPEN MILLS 359768 156,61 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

Total 1210 ASPEN MILLS: 156.61 

1328 CTC 

CTC 21632685 08 22.75 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 704.02 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 38.48 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 324.96 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 38.48 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 61.23 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 234.43 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 54.69 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 54.69 TELEPHONES 

CTC 21632685 08 85.28 TELEPHONES 

Total 1328 CTC: 1,619.01 

1404 QUADIENT 

QUADIENT 9789 07/202 333.33 POSTAGE 

QUADIENT 9789 07/202 333.34 POSTAGE 

QUADIENT 9789 07/202 333.33 POSTAGE 

Total 1404 QUADIENT: 1,000.00 

1405 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 0552896 976.85 DISTRIBUTION 

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 0553468 134.22 DISTRIBUTION 

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 0553775 759.84 DISTRIBUTION 

Total 1405 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518: 1,870.91 

1415 QUADIENT LEASING 

QUADIENT LEASING Q1967686 196.44 POSTAGE 

Total 1415 QUADIENT LEASING: 196.44 

1440 AE2S LLC 

AE2S LLC 104552 508.00 PRO. SERVICES 

AE2S LLC 104587 3,486.48 l&I STUDY 

AE2S LLC 104588 9,468.50 SEWER FACILITY CIP PLAN 

Total 1440 AE2S LLC: 13,462.98 

1464 TREEHOUSE BROADBAND 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 08/20 102.90 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 08/20 399.00 INTERNET INSTALL 
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TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 160.00 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50- COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 127.50- COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 160.00 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23814 08/20 160.00- COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 07/20 102.90 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 07/20 102.90- COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 07/20 399.00 COMPUTERS 

TREEHOUSEBROADBAND 23697 07/20 399.00- COMPUTERS 

Total 1464 TREEHOUSE BROADBAND: 916.90 

1507 DIRTY DOG MANUFACTURING LLC 

DIRTY DOG MANUFACTURING LLC N27168 240.00 OPERATING SUPPLY 

Total 1507 DIRTY DOG MANUFACTURING LLC: 240.00 

1519 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 00059076 1,450.00 TRAILHEAD 

Total 1519 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 1,450.00 

1523 EATON, CORY 

EATON, CORY 08/06/2025 20.00 BOILERS RENEWAL 

Total 1523 EATON, CORY: 20.00 

1524 MATHER RECYCLING 

MATHER RECYCLING 25-08-807 200.00 TOWING 

Total 1524 MATHER RECYCLING: 200.00 

1550 PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB 

PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB FY24#1 8,496.81 

PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB FY24# 3 FY 22,283.21 

PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB FY 25 #3 1,500.00 

Total 1550 PROSPECTOR ATV CLUB: 32,280.02 

1613 EZ CITATION 

EZCITATION 596 278.66 COPMUTERS 

Total 1613 EZ CITATION: 278.66 

1616 ZIXCORP SYSTEMS 

ZIXCORP SYSTEMS INV392119 55.50 COMPUTERS 

Total 1616 ZIXCORP SYSTEMS: 55.50 

1703 MAX GRAY CONSTRUCTION 

MAX GRAY CONSTRUCTION PAY APP. #1 3,208.14 TRAILHEAD 

Total 1703 MAX GRAY CONSTRUCTION: 3,208.14 
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CITY OF ELY 

Name 

1747 ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 

ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 

ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 

ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 

ELY SHIPPING SERVICES 

Total 1747 ELY SHIPPING SERVICES: 

1783 EMILY BERNARD 

EMILY BERNARD 

Total 1783 EMILY BERNARD: 

1784 VIRGINIA NELSON 

VIRGINIA NELSON 

Total 1784 VIRGINIA NELSON: 

1785 HOM FURNITURE 

HOM FURNITURE 

Total 1785 HOM FURNITURE: 

1786 AMERICAN TEST CENTER INC 

AMERICAN TEST CENTER INC 

Total 1786 AMERICAN TEST CENTER INC: 

1787 ELY-WINTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

ELY-WINTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Total 1787 ELY-WINTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY: 

1788 TOWN OF PIKE 

TOWN OF PIKE 

TOWN OF PIKE 

Total 1788 TOWN OF PIKE: 

Grand Totals: 

Report GL Period Summary 

Vendor number hash: 

Vendor number hash - split: 

Total number of invoices: 

Total number of transactions: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Invoice Register - Council 

Input Dates: 8/15/2025 - 8/27/2025 

Invoice 

3678 

3684 

3683 

3694 

08/12/2025 

08/08/2025 

30-869446 

2251739 

2025072EW 

08/08/2025 

08/08/2025 

Total Cost 

227.90 POSTAGE 

183.44 POSTAGE 

192.10 POSTAGE 

183.44 POSTAGE 

786.88 

32.20 GRASS 

32.20 

Description 

71.39 RAISED BED REPLACEMENT 

71.39 

3,867.45 FURNITURE FOR TRAILHEAD 

3,867.45 

1,725.00 ANNUAL SAFETY INSPECTION 

1,725.00 

2,500.00 TOUR ELY PROJECT-HPC/CITY CONTRIBUTION 

2,500.00 

300.00 FLOOR SCRUBBER 

700.00 FLOOR SCRUBBER 

1,000.00 

2,022,053.82 

Page: 12 

Aug 27, 2025 11 :31AM 
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Hours for Festival: 

Friday, September 5th 

Saturday, September 6th 

Sunday, September 7th 

HARVEST MOON FESTIVAL 
2025 

Work Request for City Workers 

9 am-5 pm 
9 am-5 pm 
10 am -3 pm 

Exhibitors will be setting up their displays on Thursday, September 4th, from 7 am to 7 pm. 
Friday, vendors are not allowed to set up. No vehicles or trailers are allowed in the park after 
Thursday until the all-clear on Sunday. 

Vendors are not allowed to park RVs and campers on the residential streets around the park 
during the festival. 

TUESDAY, September 2nd 

Chamber Staff will be marking booth spaces in the park starting at about 8:30 am. 
Weather permitting, we will be done on Tuesday. We will work around any city workers 
in the park. 

TUESDAY & WEDNESDAY, September 2nd & September 3rd 

• A-1 will deliver portable toilets on Wednesday evening. 
• Set up power for food vendors and vendors, booth #44 Permanent by Abigail, 

#80, #81 & #82 The Studio Candle Co. 
• Attached is the map and a vendor list of those using power. 
• The Kiwanis in the past have requested picnic tables to be moved out of the 

Pavilion 
• Five extra barricades by the pavilion on 7th Avenue. 
• Three barricades on 8th A venue by the band shell. 
• Eighteen orange cones to mark walking hazards in the park and reserved areas. 

THURSDAY, September 4th: 
• Vendors anive at 7 am and will set up till approximately 7 pm. 
• Security an-ives around 8 p.m. until 6 a.m. The company, Per Mar, is our contact, 

with representatives Sharon Werner at 612-710-2271 and Samantha Voigt at 763-
910-2080. They are providing 2 people. 

• Park restrooms can be locked on Thursday. Al Services will have the porta­
potties ready for use. 

• G-Men will deliver trash containers on Thursday. 



053

FRIDAY, September 5th : 

On Friday, the festival will be open from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. No setup or vehicles will be allowed in 
the park; hand carts use only. 

• Handicapped parking signs on park sides of 8th 

• There are no parking signs on both sides of 7th Ave. The Chamber will provide 
reserved parking signs for Kiwanis, staff and the Ely Ambulance by the pavilion 
and restrooms. The remaining space to Harvey is no parking. 

• Police Parking signs, 2 spaces next to Food Court #A 
• No parking signs on Sheridan Street's south side between 7th and 8th Avenues 
• 15 Min parking signs on the North side of Sheridan for food court patrons 
• Block off 7th and 8th A venues between Sheridan and Harvey. 
• No Parking Sign behind the band shell; this will be the customer pickup and 

entertainment parking area. 
• Block off Chapman St between 6th Ave & 7th Ave. 
• Reserved parking signs for two homeowners on the comer of Chapman; violators 

will be towed. 

FRIDAY, SATURDAY & SUNDAY 

• Request Police Department help in monitoring threatening weather and clearing 
the park if needed 

• Security will arrive (Friday/Saturday) from 7 p.m. until 6 a.m. 

SUNDAY, September 7th
: 

On Sunday, the festival will be open from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. Vehicles are not allowed in 
the park until the all-clear. 

• Request that the police department help control the vendors driving in the park at 
the end of the festival, which will close at 3 pm on Sunday. The Chamber will 
provide an all-clear text to vendors when they can drive in. 
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City of Ely 

2026 & 2025 General Fund / Tax Levy Budget Revenue Summary 

Revenues %'s for General Fund 

General Fund Revenue Summary 

2025 

2025 %of 

Type Budget Budget 

Property Taxes* 684,600 15.68%} 
Local Government/ Other State Aids** 3,152,500 72.22% 

Other Rev - Gen Gov 52,900 1.21% 

Other Rev - Public Safety 240,300 5.51% 

Other Rev - Public Works 24,600 0.56% 

Other Rev - Parks & Rec 178,000 4.08% 

Interest Earnings 32,000 0.73% 

Transfer from Other Funds 0.00% 

Totals 4,364,900 100.00% 

* Property Tax Summary 

87.91% 

Fund 2025 Budget 2026 Budget % Change 

General Fund 684,600 808,200 18.05% 

Library 415,400 436,600 5.10% 

Cemetery 24,800 24,000 -3.23% 

Debt Service 307,900 304,200 -1.20% 

Capital Projects 680,000 680,000 0.00% 

Equipment Replacement 200,000 200,000 0.00% 

Total Property Tax 2,312,700 2,453,000 6.07% 

lncrease/(Decrease) from 2025 140,300 

% lncrease/(Decrease) from 2025 6.07% 

2026 

2026 %of 

Budget Budget 

808,200 18.04%} 
3,146,800 70.25% 88.29% 

54,000 1.21% 

223,000 4.98% 

24,600 0.55% 

177,500 3.96% 

45,500 1.02% 
0.00% 

4,479,600 100.00% 

$ Change 

123,600 
21,200 

(800) 
(3,700) 

140,300 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 
General Fund (101) 
09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2024 

Revenues Actual 

Property Taxes 569,204 
Local Gov/ Other State Aids 3,021,296 
Intergovernmental 332,488 
Licenses & Permits 149,824 
Rents 30,125 
Charges for Services 55,337 
Miscellaneous 192,036 
Reserved Fund Balance 16,600 

Total Revenue 4,366,910 

2025 

Budget 

684,600 
3,064,500 

332,000 
143,700 

28,200 
32,800 
62,500 
16,600 

4,364,900 

2025 2025 
June YTD YE Projected 

313,494 684,600 
300,897 3,065,953 

310,000 
66,882 150,013 
17,604 27,593 
27,589 55,178 
68,767 116,877 

16,600 
795,233 4,426,814 

2026 

Requested 

Budget 

808,200 
3,070,800 

320,000 
144,700 

33,100 
17,500 
73,500 
16,600 

4,484,400 

Change from 

2025 Budget 

123,600 
6,300 

(12,000) 
1,000 

Comments 

18.05% 

4,900 New Ely Chamber Trail head lease 
(15,300) 
11,000 

119,500 

1 
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City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget Summary 
General Fund (101) - Continued 
09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Expenditures Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

General Governemnt 69,698 107,500 20,123 106,800 99,100 (8,400) 

City Council 86,488 95,100 50,518 90,944 96,800 1,700 

Clerk/Treasurer 389,669 424,300 209,269 422,975 446,800 22,500 Higher IT Costs 

Elections 16,726 1,100 79 158 4,500 3,400 Midterm Elections 

City Attorney 101,083 111,000 56,987 103,643 113,000 2,000 

Planning & Zoning 37,996 38,900 29,160 55,526 56,700 17,800 Increased Staffing Benefit Costs 

City Hall 225,317 231,300 129,026 233,231 225,400 (5,900) 

City Garage 19,343 25,200 10,861 21,279 24,600 (600) 

Police 1,107,749 1,237,200 593,352 1,135,275 1,351,700 114,500 Increased staffing costs 

Fire 193,739 191,000 87,467 184,807 196,800 5,800 

Building Official 149,970 131,200 74,802 149,872 136,700 5,500 

Public Works 1,356,020 1,431,400 532,349 1,234,254 1,367,300 (64,100) Reduced Staffing costs 

Recycling 7 2,900 4 2,900 2,900 

Recreation 128,817 192,000 24,432 191,623 192,000 

Hidden Valley 7,598 10,500 1,636 10,182 10,500 

Recreation Facilities 17,736 26,100 11,518 21,976 25,600 (500) 

Trailhead Facility 5,963 10,830 14,586 20,400 20,400 New Budget For 2026 

Parks 92,595 83,200 45,916 84,245 88,600 5,400 

Transfers Out 35,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 - 25k Debt Service Transfer 

Total Expeditures 4,041,514 4,364,900 1,888,329 4,089,277 4,484,400 119,500 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Expl 325,3961 -I I 337,5371 -II -I 
Fund Balance Transfers Out 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I 21.751 21.001 I 21.2011 0.20 I 
Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

General Fund 4,139,925 4,139,925 4,477,462 4,477,462 

2 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 
Library Fund (211) 
09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 
2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Property Taxes 404,419 415,400 190,221 415,400 436,600 21,200 

Intergovernmental 4,225 3,700 4,650 4,650 4,000 300 

Charges for Services 7,197 6,000 2,223 4,446 6,000 

Miscellaneous 25,809 8,100 10,208 20,415 10,000 1,900 
Total Revenue 441,651 433,200 207,302 444,911 456,600 23,400 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Expenditures Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 213,641 229,700 115,108 229,217 236,500 6,800 

Benefits 128,460 144,900 70,264 137,312 161,000 16,100 

Operating 59,910 63,500 29,681 66,577 64,100 600 

Total Expeditures 402,010 438,100 215,054 433,105 461,600 23,500 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Exp! 39,640 I (4,900)! (7,752)! 11,8071 (5,000)!! (100}! 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I 3.oo I 3.oo 1 I 3.oo I 3.oo 1( 

Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

Library Fund 453,824 448,924 465,631 460,631 

3 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 
EEDA Fund (225) 
09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Property Taxes - Special Levy 40,622 47,100 47,100 47,100 - .01813 of taxable market value 

Rents 273,914 328,000 155,479 328,315 398,700 70,700 Increased Rents 

Sale of Land 

Miscellaneous 50,476 500 658 1,200 700 200 
Transfers from General Fund 

Total Revenue 365,012 375,600 156,137 376,615 446,500 70,900 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 
Expenditures Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 64,066 59,900 30,940 61,879 70,800 10,900 
Benefits 28,653 26,200 18,430 25,868 29,600 3,400 
Operating 258,598 302,500 93,649 149,374 161,700 {140,800) GOB Lease Rev Bond 

GOB Lease Rev Bond Pmnt 124,507 123,800 123,800 GOB Lease Rev Bond 

Transfers to Other Funds - SATO Capital Projects 

Total Expeditures 351,316 388,600 143,019 361,628 385,900 (2,700) 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Exp! 13,6951 {13,000)! 13,1181 14,9871 60,600 11 13,600 I 
Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I 0.761 0.761 I 0.761 o.8611 0.10 I 

Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

EEDA Fund 238,962 225,962 253,949 314,549 

4 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 

Airport Fund (226) 

09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Property Taxes 

Intergovernmental 47,141 46,400 46,400 46,400 

Fuel Sales 241,541 175,000 164,481 246,722 185,000 10,000 

Gravel Sales 994 1,814 2,500 

Rents 42,168 42,000 18,710 42,000 42,000 

Miscellaneous 857 297 593 

Total Revenue 332,701 263,400 185,303 338,215 273,400 10,000 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 
Expenditures Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 

Benefits 
Operating 330,345 303,900 155,028 345,224 303,600 (300) 

Total Expeditures 330,345 303,900 155,028 345,224 303,600 (300) 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Exp! 2,3561 (40,500)! 30,2751 (7,009)1 (30,200)!! 10,300 I 
Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I I I I II 

Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

Airport Fund 102,276 61,776 95,267 65,067 

5 
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City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget Summary 
TV Access Fund (227} 

09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Franchise & Peg Fees 33,556 34,700 13,352 32,044 33,500 (1,200) 

Miscellaneous 3,147 400 556 1,112 500 100 

Total Revenue 36,703 35,100 13,908 33,156 34,000 (1,100} 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Expenditures Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 

Benefits 

Operating 50,894 28,800 12,344 28,187 29,900 1,100 

Total Expeditures 50,894 28,800 12,344 28,187 29,900 1,100 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Expl (14,191}1 6,3001 1,5641 4,9681 4,10011 (2,200}1 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I I I I I( 

Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

TV Access Fund 60,378 66,678 65,346 69,446 

6 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 
Cemetery Fund (230) 
09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 
2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Property Taxes 31,187 24,800 11,356 24,800 24,000 
Lot Sales 7,750 8,000 6,000 12,000 8,500 500 

Miscellaneous 37,436 500 2,096 4,193 800 300 

Total Revenue 76,373 33,300 19,453 40,993 33,300 800 

2026 
2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Expenditures Actual Budget JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 20,992 20,000 4,091 8,182 20,000 

Benefits 3,401 3,500 1,439 2,878 4,200 700 

Operating 8,382 8,600 4,265 8,039 9,100 500 

Total Expeditures 32,775 32,100 9,795 19,099 33,300 1,200 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Exp! 43,5971 1,200 I 9,6581 21,8941 -II (400)! 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I I I I II 
Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 
Cemetery Fund 118,449 119,649 140,343 140,343 

7 
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City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget Summary 

Debt Service Fund {305) 

09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

Revenues 

Property Taxes 

Miscellaneous 

Transfers from General Fund 
Total Revenue 

Expenditures 

Personnel 

Benefits 
Debt Service 

Total Expeditures 

2024 

Actual 

307,373 

918 

10,000 
318,292 

2024 

Actual 

294,508 
294,508 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Exp! 23,7841 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I 

Actual 
Fund Balance 12/31/2024 

Debt Service Fund 257,226 

2025 

Budget 

307,900 

307,900 

2025 

Budget 

293,200 
293,200 

14,100 I 
I 

Budgeted 

12/31/2025 

271,926 

2026 

2025 2025 Requested Change from 

JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

307,900 304,200 (3,700) GOB 2018A Equip Cert 

438 876 500 500 

438 308,776 304,700 (3,200) 

2026 

2025 2025 Requested Change from 

JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

279,190 293,133 290,200 (3,000) 2018A Equip Cert; GOB 2020A 

279,190 293,133 290,200 (3,000) 

(278,752)! 15,6431 14,50011 (200)! 

I I II 
Projected Projected 

12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

272,869 287,369 

8 
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City of Ely 
2026 Requested Budget Summary 
Capital Projects Fund (401) 

09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2026 

2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Revenues Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Property Taxes 656,379 680,000 311,387 680,000 680,000 

Intergovernmental 1,433,559 2,764,000 857,160 1,971,809 139,000 (2,625,000) 

Transfer from Other Funds 13,492 100,000 100,000 (100,000) 

Street Maintenance 133,580 130,000 66,560 133,120 130,000 

Donations 86,700 

Miscellaneous 171,886 175,367 175,367 

Bond Proceeds 
Total Revenue 2,495,596 3,674,000 1,410,475 3,060,297 949,000 (2,725,000) 

2026 
2024 2025 2025 2025 Requested Change from 

Expenditures Actual Budget June YTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Personnel 

Benefits 
Capital Projects 2,939,864 3,624,000 2,290,685 3,107,185 954,000 (2,670,000) See Detail Line Items 

Total Expeditures 2,939,864 3,624,000 2,290,685 3,107,185 954,000 (2,670,000) 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Expl (444,268)1 so,ooo 1 (880,210)1 (46,888)1 (5,000lll (ss,00011 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I I I I )( 

Actual Budgeted Projected Projected 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

Capital Projects Fund (138,048) (88,048) (184,936) (189,936) 

9 
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City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget Summary 

Equipment Replacement Fund (402) 

09/02/2025 Council Meeting 

2024 

Revenues Actual 

Property Taxes 198,735 

Intergovernmental 

Miscellaneous 41,609 

Transfers from Other Funds 41,500 
Total Revenue 240,344 

2024 

Expenditures Actual 

Personnel 

Benefits 

Equipment Replacement 426,945 
Total Expeditures 426,945 

Excess Revenue Over/(Under) Expl (186,601)1 

Full Time Equivelants (FTE) I I 

Actual 

Fund Balance 12/31/2024 

Equipment Replacement Fund (138,948) 

2025 
Budget 

200,000 
115,500 

14,500 
14,000 

330,000 

2025 
Budget 

485,100 
485,100 

(155,100)1 

I 

Budgeted 

12/31/2025 

(294,048) 

2026 

2025 2025 Requested Change from 

JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

Based on Syr Equipment Replacement 

91,584 200,000 200,000 - Plan 

115,500 
550,000 550,000 34,000 19,500 

14,000 
641,584 750,000 349,500 19,500 

2026 

2025 2025 Requested Change from 

JuneYTD YE Projected Budget 2025 Budget Comments 

62,941 309,138 1,034,100 549,000 

62,941 309,138 1,034,100 549,000 

578,6441 440,8621 (684,600)11 (529,500)1 

I I ll 
Projected Projected 

12/31/2025 12/31/2026 

301,914 (382,686) 

10 
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City of Ely 

2026 Budget - Detailed Line Items 

Account Account Description 

General Fund Revenues 

101-31010-00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 

101-32100-01 LICENSES & PERMITS 

101-32210-02 BUILDING PERMITS 

101-32240-01 ANIMAL LICENSES 

101-32270-01 PASSPORT FEES 

101-32280-02 RENTAL INSPECTION 

101-33100-02 FEDERAL GRANTS AND AIDS 

101-33400-01 STATE GRANTS & AID 

101-33400-02 STATE GRANTS & AID 

101-33401-00 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AID 

101-33402-04 STATE GRANTS & AID - DNR 

101-33403-00 STATE GRANTS & AID - PERA 

101-33408-00 TACONITE AID 

101-33416-02 PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING REIMB 

101-33440-02 STATE AID - POLICE 

101-34000-03 CHARGE FOR SERVICES- PUBW 

101-34100-01 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - GENERAL 

101-34101-01 RENTS - CITY HALL 

101-34103-01 ZONING PERMITS 

101-34104-02 PLAN REVIEW FEES 

101-34109-01 CONDITIONAL USE FEE 

101-34110-00 INSURANCE REFUNDS 

101-34110-01 VARIANCE APP FEE 

101-34110-02 INSURANCE REFUNDS 

101-34110-03 INSURANCE REFUNDS 

101-34200-02 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - POLICE 

101-34202-02 FIRE PROTECTION SERVS 

101-34941-03 GRAVE OPENINGS 

101-35000-01 FINES AND FORFEITS 

101-35000-02 FINES AND FORFEITS 

101-35102-02 CIVIL ENFORCEMENT 

101-35104-02 VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT 

101-35200-02 FORFEITED PROPERTY 

101-36200-02 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

101-36200-03 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

101-36201-04 MISC CITY REIMB 

101-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

101-36221-01 RENTS - OLD CITY GARAGE 

101-36223-04 RENTS- RECREATION CENTER 

101-36224-04 RENTS - PARKS 

101-36225-05 RENTS - TRAILHEAD 

101-36230-01 DONATIONS- GENERAL 

101-36240-02 DONATIONS- POLICE 

101-36250-02 DONATIONS- FIRE 

101-36260-04 DONATIONS-RECREATION 

101-24200 Reserved Fund Balance 
Total General Fund Revenues 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

561,987 569,204 

23,615 23,875 

86,550 94,913 

710 1,979 

5,105 5,425 

15,898 20,600 

500 1,526 

5,758 

559 669 

2,558,444 2,817,133 

93,243 112,938 

351,493 326,730 

29,197 10,023 

67,100 80,532 

13,485 4,127 

3,077 4,283 

10,779 10,335 

2,978 2,185 

15,871 31,302 

500 516 

5,608 14,183 

550 332 

3,180 

2,088 

2,871 3,050 

2,500 

2,975 12,575 

649 

7,605 6,287 

19,851 14,195 

8,459 4,915 

34 

9,557 

7,727 4,323 

10,033 

93,595 134,289 

11,960 13,060 

2,705 3,020 

6,135 3,710 

46,989 1,400 

965 360 

1,550 800 

16,600 16,600 

4,09_6,~~ __ 4,368,436 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

684,600 313,494 684,600 808,200 18.05% 

21,000 2,625 21,500 21,500 

100,000 49,331 93,661 100,000 

500 625 1,250 500 

4,000 4,165 8,330 4,500 

16,000 8,950 17,900 16,000 
540 540 

1,453 1,453 

2,820,500 265,192 2,820,500 2,826,800 0.22% 

Nordic Ski Sk; Ely Igloo 20k; 143k 

171,000 32,565 171,000 111,000 Prosr,estors 

332,000 310,000 320,000 

6,000 6,000 6,000 Includes fire training reimb 

67,000 1,688 67,000 67,000 3K TZD; General Aid 

3,000 2,459 4,917 3,000 DOR Maint Ended in 2022 

10,600 5,439 10,378 10,700 Sherriff 10.6k 

2,000 636 1,272 2,000 

17,000 13,600 32,200 1,700 

100 250 500 100 

100 300 600 100 

2,300 630 1,260 2,300 

2,500 5,000 5,000 2,500 Stoney River Township 2.325k 

8,000 5,900 11,800 8,000 

7,000 1,552 3,104 5,000 

18,000 12,876 25,751 18,000 

4,500 850 1,700 4,500 

1,844 1,844 

60 60 

32,000 37,889 75,777 45,500 

11,600 7,300 11,600 11,600 2 Vacant Garage Units 

2,000 250 500 2,000 

4,000 4,615 4,615 4,000 

4,800 Ely ChamberTrailHead Lease-New 2025 

4,900 4,900 

3,640 3,640 

1,000 100 100 500 

For Budget Purposes Only; Reserved FB for 

Join Garage Public Works Lease Payment -
16,600 16,600 16,600 16.6k for 13 years. YR 13 of 13 

4,364,900 _J95,77~ _ 4,427,354_ __ 4,~,400 2.7% 
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Account Account Description 

OPERATING TRANSFER EXPENDITURES 

101-00000-720-20 OPERATING TRANSFERS 

TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFER EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES 

101-41000-490-01 DONATIONS TO ORGANIZATIONS 

101-41000-499-01 PROPERTY TAXES 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

COUCIL EXPENDITURES 

101-41110-101-01 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-41110-121-01 PERA 

101-41110-122-0l FICA 

101-41110-150-01 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-41110-210-01 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-41110-305-01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-41110-320-01 TELEPHONE 

101-41110-331-01 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-41110-351-01 PUBLISHING 

101-41110-361-01 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-41110-433-01 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

101-41110-437-01 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL COUCIL EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

20,000 35,000 

20,000 35,000 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

27,010 66,018 

2,180 3,680 

29,190 69,698 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

43,200 43,200 

175 

3,305 3,305 

76 64 

2,755 2,378 

3,236 1,114 

877 256 

7,368 6,111 

13,480 21,247 

302 240 

11,913 8,574 

86,685 86,488 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

25,000 25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 25,000 0.0% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

EAAS 64.9k-9k Bldng Ops; ECR 22.6K; SeAiGf. 
104,000 17,323 104,000 95,600 CeRler:Z.ol,; HPC Gk 

3,500 2,800 2,800 3,500 

107,500 20,123 106,800 99,100 -7.8% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

43,200 21,600 43,200 43,200 

3,400 1,652 3,305 3,400 

100 76 76 100 

2,000 121 241 2,000 

4,000 1,114 2,223 3,500 

1,000 114 229 800 CTC .3K: At& T .6k 

13,000 5,583 11,175 13,000 

15,000 8,650 17,299 17,000 

400 143 191 300 

12,500 11,460 12,500 13,000 CGMC; LMC; Range Assoc of Mun Schools 

500 500 500 

95,100 50,518 90,944 96,800 1.8% 

2 
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Account Account Description 

CLERK/ TREASURER EXPENDITURES 

101-41400-101-01 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-41400-102-01 FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

101-41400-103-01 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

101-41400-108-01 STEP UP 

101-41400-113-01 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 

101-41400-120-01 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-41400-121-01 PERA 

101-41400-122-01 FICA 

1.01-41400-139--01 MPFLA 
101-41400-131-01 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

101-41400-132-01 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-41400-133-01 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

101-41400-134-01 EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

101-41400-136-01 HCSP 

101-41400-137-01 401A 

101-41400-138-01 HSA 

101-41400-150-01 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-41400-210-01 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-41400-301-01 AUDITING AND ACCT'G SERVICES 

101-41400-305-01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-41400-320-01 TELEPHONE 

101-41400-331-01 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-41400-340-01 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-41400-345-01 POSTAGE 

101-41400-351-01 PUBLISHING 

101-41400-361-01 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-41400-433-01 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

101-41400-437-01 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL CLERK/TREASURER EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

ELECTION EXPENDITURES 

101-41410-104-01 

101-41410-122-01 

101-41410-123-01 

101-41410-340-01 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-41410-3Sl-01 PUBLISHING 

101-41410-437-01 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL ELECTION EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

206,492 215,938 

8,715 14,460 

4,772 

25 

150 150 

1,312 5,414 

15,379 16,681 

16,179 17,613 

24,915 31,919 

1,917 1,917 

308 308 

1,144 1,248 

7,085 7,357 

7,402 

13,300 7,513 

1,361 1,229 

6,998 8,410 

14,700 14,700 

22,379 16,446 

10,432 9,865 

1,937 1,317 

900 629 

2,057 2,143 

437 417 

1,172 982 

108 276 

2,328 S63 

361,730 389,669 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

(120) 9,248 

72 3,337 

610 4,142 

562 16,726 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

229,900 119,612 229,223 230,600 

16,000 4,899 9,798 16,000 

12,300 6,071 12,142 12,800 

60 120 200 

200 75 150 200 

18,800 8,950 17,900 18,800 

19,900 9,653 19,306 20,000 

2,400 

36,700 20,206 40,412 45,800 

2,200 1,464 2,509 2,500 

400 138 236 300 

1,300 606 1,039 1,300 

9,700 4,312 3,625 9,500 

8,100 3,920 7,340 S,000 

6,700 4,115 7,054 7,000 

1,500 811 811 1,200 

5,500 1,767 5,500 5,500 

16,000 16,000 16,800 

20,000 13,572 27,143 28,000 Catalys Sk; Civic9k; Volt Sk; Metro 7k; Misc 21<. 

9,800 4,461 3,922 9,300 CTC 9k; AT&T,Sk 

3,300 1,543 4,086 4,000 

600 200 401 600 TASC.6k 

2,300 1,893 2,300 2,500 

700 192 384 700 

1,200 639 352 1,100 

200 54 108 200 

1,000 57 114 1,000 

424,300 209,269 422,975 446,800 5.3% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

6,500 2026 Midterms 

500 

100 

500 Judges Moved to lXX accounts 

100 2,000 

SOO 79 158 2,500 

1,100 79 158 4,500 309.1% 



068

Account Account Description 

CllY ATTORNEY EXPENDITURES 

101-41600-304--0l LEGAL FEES 

101-41600-304--02 PUBLIC SAFElY LEGAL FEES 

101-41600-304--03 PUBW LEGAL FEES 

101-41600-304--04 CULTURE & REC LEGAL FEES 

101-41600-340--01 GEN GOV CONTRACTED LEGAL 

101-41600-340--02 POLICE CONTRACTED LEGAL 

TOTAL CllY ATTORNEY EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

PLANNING & ZONING EXPENDITURES 

101-41910-103--01 PART TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-41910-120--01 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-41910-121--01 PERA 

101-41910-122--01 FICA 

101-41910-123--01 MPFLA 

101-41910-131--01 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

101-41910-132--01 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-41910-150--0l WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-41910-210--01 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-41910-305--01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-41910-320--01 TELEPHONE 

101-41910-330--01 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-41910-331--01 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-41910-351--01 PUBLISHING 

101-41910-361--01 PROPERlY INSURANCE 

101-41910-433--01 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

101-41910-437--01 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL PLANNING & ZONING EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

32,004 29,939 

11,509 9,145 

48 

35,500 38,800 

24,500 23,200 

103,561 101,083 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

16,071 27,990 

(70) 279 

669 2,125 

1,256 2,109 

77 71 

863 683 

759 1,997 

500 462 

258 678 

90 

256 1,463 

58 49 

15 

20,713 37,996 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

30,000 15,958 31,915 32,000 

20,000 4,873 9,745 18,000 

500 500 

500 500 

36,000 30,907 52,983 53,000 

24,000 5,250 9,000 9,000 

111,000 56,987 103,643 113,000 l.8°/4 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

30,SOO 15,176 30,353 31,800 

2,400 1,149 2,299 2,500 

2,300 976 1,952 2,400 

400 New for 2026 

7,327 14,654 15,200 New for 2026 

332 655 900 New for 2026 

100 96 96 200 

500 2,375 3,200 200 

1,100 334 668 1,000 Voltz 

500 192 385 500 

SOO 11 22 300 

200 232 464 400 

500 352 703 600 

100 59 78 100 

100 100 

100 100 

38,900 29,160 55,526 56,700 45.8% 

4 



069

Account Account Description 

CllY HAU EXPENDITURES 

101-41940-101-01 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-41940-102-01 FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

101-41940-108-01 STEP UP 

101-41940-110-01 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 

101-41940-120-01 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-41940-121-01 PERA 

101-41940-122-01 FICA 

101-41940-123-01 IIIIH~ .. 
101-41940-131-01 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 
101-41940-132-01 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-41940-133-01 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 
101-41940-134-Ql EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

101-4194D-136-01 HCSP 

101-41940-138-01 HSA 

101-41940-150-01 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-41940-202-01 REPAIR/MAINTENCE SUPPLY 

101-41940-210-01 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-41940-212-01 MOTOR FUELS 

101-41940-222-0l VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

101-41940-240-01 SMALL TOOLS 

101-41940-305-01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAI NT 

101-41940-320-01 TELEPHONE 

101-41940-361-01 PROPERlY INSURANCE 

101-41940-381-01 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

101-41940-383-01 HEATING 

101-41940-401-01 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 
101-41940-404-Ql REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 
101-41940-437-01 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL CllY HALL EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

OLD CllY GARAGE EXPENDITURES 

101-41970-361-01 PROPERlY INSURANCE 

101-41970-381-01 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

101-41970-383-01 HEATING 

101-41970-401-01 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

101-41970-404-01 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL CllY GARAGE EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

79,816 95,217 

12,026 11,179 

558 129 

85 105 

428 2,265 

6,604 7,997 

6,913 8,055 

22,220 23,752 

1,226 1,226 

151 151 

442 485 

598 309 

3,355 2,637 

6,088 5,397 

2,401 2,239 

11,185 10,729 

1,467 1,625 

346 137 

127 109 

609 509 

10,223 11,138 

28,222 25,3S8 

7,966 7,739 

8,111 3,099 

3,564 

88 163 

211,253 225,317 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

1,806 2,005 

4,342 4,149 

13,448 12,281 

746 146 

762 

20,342 19,343 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

88,200 44,019 83,037 85,000 
17,000 7,665 15,330 17,000 

1,200 67 135 1,000 
100 32 63 100 

7,600 3,433 6,366 7,400 

8,200 3,940 7,880 8,000 

1,000 

11,900 2,468 4,937 11,100 
1,800 618 1,060 1,800 

200 52 89 200 
500 164 281 500 

3,900 18,137 21,000 

2,500 1,227 2,104 5,700 

6,000 2,717 2,717 4,000 

3,000 2,769 3,000 3,000 

10,500 2,948 10,500 10,500 

2,000 535 2,000 2,000 

500 500 500 
300 300 300 

158 316 400 Voltz 
600 273 600 600 At& T .Sk; 

11,800 8,021 10,694 11,800 

32,000 17,337 34,673 32,000 

11,500 4,074 3,148 10,500 
6,000 7,350 3,000 7,000 

3,500 1,000 3,500 3,500 
500 17 500 500 

231,300 129,026 233,231 225,400 -2.6% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 
Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

2,500 1,415 1,SS6 2,300 
5,200 2,149 4,299 4,800 

16,000 6,749 13,498 16,000 8k gallons propane @ 1.5 
1,000 500 1,000 

500 548 1,096 500 
25,200 10,861 21,279 24,600 -2.4% 

5 



070

Account Account Description 

POLICE EXPENDITURES 
101-42100-101-02 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-42100-102-02 FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

101-42100-103-02 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

101-42100-104-02 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 

101-42100-108-02 STEP UP 

101-42100-110-02 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 

101-42100-112-02 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

101-42100-120-02 ADDITONAL SALARIES 
101-42100-121-02 PERA 

101-42100-122-02 FICA 

101-42100-123-02 IVIPFLA 
101-42100-131-02 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

101-42100-132-02 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-42100-133-02 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

lOl-42100-134-02 EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

101-42100-136-02 HCSP 

101-42100-137-02 401A 

101-42100-138-02 HSA 

101-42100-150-02 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-42100-210-02 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-42100-212-02 MOTOR FUELS 

101-42100-222-02 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

101-42100-245-02 MINOR EQUIPMENT 

101-42100-305-02 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAI NT 

101-42100-320-02 TELEPHONE 

101-42100-330-02 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-42100-331-02 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-42100-340-02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-42100-345-02 POSTAGE 

101-42100-351-02 PUBLISHING 

101-42100-361-02 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-42100-404-02 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

101-42100-433-02 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

101-42100-436-02 TOWING CHARGES 

101-42100-437-02 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL POLICE EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

582,930 545,758 

53,698 59,184 

2,637 30,433 

9,589 12,261 

51 35 

11,709 12,802 

6,005 6,502 

3,939 16,651 

105,838 106,065 

13,881 14,948 

109,145 88,422 

5,478 5,299 

687 607 

3,396 3,088 

2,931 4,528 

3,679 3,501 

18,805 29,212 

48,678 42,301 

5,567 8,759 

15,692 12,160 

6,797 781 

5,904 28,749 

22,349 18,917 

10,586 9,696 

6,022 4,011 

8,126 8,784 

3,596 3,674 

861 863 

963 346 

24,675 21,311 

247 

1,723 1,702 

6,360 4,800 

579 344 

1,102,876 1,107,749 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 
Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

637,200 289,351 578,702 682,800 3% wage increase estimated 
2024's budgeted OT+ 3% wage increase for 2025. 

58,000 30,652 61,304 60,000 Some OT is TZO which is reimbursed. 

25,000 11,934 23,969 25,000 6 shift average per month x 2025 rate/admn AST 

10,000 3,201 6,402 12,000 Parking Enforcement wage increase to $16.00 

27 53 100 

13,500 5,653 11,306 13,500 

6,700 3,088 6,176 6,700 7 Officers x 850 + Admin Ast. $350 

124,300 54,787 109,575 131,800 

17,500 7,231 14,462 13,700 

7,100 

116,100 57,863 115,726 164,400 

6,500 3,521 6,035 7,400 

700 360 617 700 

3,800 1,914 3,280 3,800 

4,900 2,340 4,680 5,000 

4,100 2,061 4,123 S,300 

31,700 18,439 31,609 37,600 

46,000 40,357 40,357 42,500 

10,000 2,819 5,638 10,000 Office Supplies/Civil Enforcement 

18,000 3,202 6,404 15,000 PD average last 4 years $14,000 

4,000 2,123 4,245 4,000 
Evid. Locker, Firearm accs.,PBT's,Dept. Sign, BP 

10,000 6,669 13,338 12,000 Vest (Reimb.) 

22,000 7,382 14,765 22,000 Computer Maint & Squad computer fees to SLC 

10,000 4,667 9,335 10,000 All Officers have phones/Office Phones 

2,000 3,543 7,087 2,000 

12,000 s;Gi3 17,226 12,000 Officer Training 
8,000 4,339 S,679 6,000 Ely Vet/Metro Printer 
1,200 1,200 1,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

24,000 14,707 19,610 20,800 

2,500 567 1,134 2,000 
2,000 422 2,000 2,000 

3,500 600 3,500 3,500 Tow Bills $200. (Most recouped) 
1,000 369 1,739 1,000 

1,237,200 593,352 1,135,275 1,351,700 9.3% 

6 



071

Account Account Description 

FIRE EXPENDITURES 

101-42200-107-02 VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS 

101-42200-120-02 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-42200-122-02 FICA 

101-42100-123-02 MPFll',-
101-42200-150-02 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-42200-210-02 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-42200-212-02 MOTOR FUELS 

101-42200-222-02 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

101-42200-240-02 SMALL TOOLS 

101-42200-245-02 MINOR EQUIPMENT 

101-42200-305-02 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-42200-320-02 TELEPHONE 

101-42200-330-02 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-42200-331-02 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-42200-340-02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-42200-351-02 PUBLISHING 

101-42200-361-02 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-42200-404-02 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

101-42200-433-02 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

101-42200-437-02 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL FIRE EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

BUILDING OFFICIAL EXPENDITURES 
101-42400-305-02 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-42400-320-02 TELEPHONE 

101-42400-330-02 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-42400-340-02 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-42400-351-02 PUBLISHING 

101-42400-361-02 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-42400-437-02 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL BUILD OFFICIAL EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

81,452 84,838 

(1,366) 3,924 

6,228 6,525 

7,362 5,845 

6,904 3,420 

3,105 2,050 

7,038 11,070 

9,434 21,579 

925 924 

500 462 

2,690 2,360 

24,774 17,246 

5,200 5,742 

5,551 3,518 

25,677 23,672 

1,935 465 

1,619 101 

189,026 193,739 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

853 843 

796 735 

2,641 2,763 

128,944 145,285 

358 315 

96 29 

133,689 149,970 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

90,000 47,756 95,512 96,000 

7,000 3,651 7,302 7,400 

900 

7,000 5,070 5,070 6,000 

8,000 910 1,320 3,000 

3,000 1,041 2,082 3,000 

8,000 5,060 10,121 8,000 

500 500 500 

2025: Add $15K to start to replace turnout 

25,000 6,401 12,802 25,000 gear (S-6 sets) 

1,000 460 919 1,000 

500 192 335 500 

3,000 6,790 13,531 4,000 

12,000 4,430 3,360 12,000 

S,000 8,000 8,000 

5,000 2,666 3,555 4,500 

11,000 1,640 11,000 10,000 

1,500 1,399 2,793 1,500 

500 500 500 

191,000 87,467 184,807 196,800 3.0% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

1,500 1,015 2,030 2,000 Banyon lk; voltz lk 

800 306 612 S00 CTC.8k 

3,000 431 861 3,000 MN Building Permit Surcharge 

125,000 72,353 145,706 130,000 

100 100 100 

500 19S 263 500 

300 300 300 

131,200 74,802 149,872 136,700 4.2% 

7 



072

Account Account Description 

PUBLIC WORKS EXPENDITURES 

101-43100-101-03 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-43100-102-03 FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

101-43100-103-03 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

101-43100-104-03 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 

101-43100-108-03 STEP UP 

101-43100-110-03 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 

101-43100-112-03 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 

101-43100-113-03 VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 

101-43100-120-03 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-43100-121-03 PERA 

101-43100-122-03 FICA 

101-43100-123-03 MPFLII 
101-43100-131-03 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

101-43100-132-03 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-43100-133-03 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

101-43100-134-03 EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

101-43100-136-03 HCSP 

101-43100-137-03 401A 

101-43100-138-03 HSA 

101-43100-150-03 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-43100-202-03 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE SUPPLY 

101-43100-210-03 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-43100-212-03 MOTOR FUELS 

101-43100-222-03 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 

101-43100-226-03 SIGNS 

101-43100-231-03 HIGHWAYS & STREETS 

101-43100-232-03 SIDEWALKS/CURBS 

101-43100-240-03 SMALL TOOLS 

101-43100-245-03 MINOR EQUIPMENT 

101-43100-300-03 PERMIT FEES 

101-43100-305-03 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAI NT 

101-43100-306-03 CONSULTING FEES 

101-43100-320-03 TELEPHONE 

101-43100-331-03 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

101-43100-340-03 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-43100-351-03 PUBLISHING 

101-43100-361-03 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-43100-338-03 UTILITIES -JOINT GARAGE 

101-43100-389-03 STREET LIGHTING 

101-43100-401-03 REPAIRS/MAI NT BUILDINGS 

101-43100-404-03 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

101-43100-415-03 EQUIPMENT RENTALS 

101-43100-437-03 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

101-43100-604-03 LEASE PAYMENT 

101-43100-610-03 INTEREST 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

600,930 550,760 

7,313 11,042 

20,843 9,033 

10,481 10,446 

551 289 

568 370 

lS0 150 

7,765 18,673 
46,270 41,690 

47,957 44,587 

169,451 124,352 

11,739 11,385 

1,191 1,081 

3,478 3,362 

8,376 13,756 

1,332 

22,522 32,389 

48,806 39,152 

3,796 4,563 

12,234 11,412 

54,129 45,605 

31,836 37,331 

1,236 3,527 

69,246 90,422 

4,830 10,988 

26 182 

7,692 9,043 

1,694 2,008 

496 569 

5,022 4,102 

1,586 60 

13 

882 

17,329 11,529 

45,475 43,320 

3,323 1,600 

41,312 78,845 

853 688 

2,355 1,388 

90,221 30,086 

4,019 

1,403,101 1,356,020 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

604,400 266,701 533,402 531,200 

13,000 9,134 18,369 20,000 

22,000 4,616 9,232 22,000 

4,000 1,539 3,078 4,000 

1,000 205 410 1,000 

3,200 411 3,200 2,100 

200 75 150 200 

750 750 

46,600 20,594 41,188 45,000 

49,800 21,072 42,144 48,200 

5,600 

185,900 70,812 141,623 178,500 

12,900 6,494 11,132 11,700 

1,200 665 1,140 1,200 

3,800 2,204 3,779 3,800 

10,100 4,206 8,412 5,700 

1,500 714 1,427 1,600 

35,500 18,361 31,476 31,200 

46,500 20,468 20,468 26,000 

4,000 712 4,000 4,000 

7,000 2,111 7,000 7,000 

65,000 14,049 55,000 60,000 

40,000 17,479 40,000 40,000 

2,000 342 2,000 2,000 

58,000 18,461 5S,000 53,000 

8,000 51 8,000 8,000 

1,400 1,400 1,400 

1,500 1,500 1,500 

100 100 100 

2,000 687 2,000 2,000 

600 702 600 600 

5,000 1,981 3,962 4,500 

1,000 40 1,000 1,000 

200 200 200 

300 1,825 300 300 

17,500 7,610 10,146 17,500 

55,000 5,663 55,000 52,000 

4,500 660 3,500 4,000 

22,500 9,984 19,969 25,000 

2,500 2,500 2,500 

500 500 500 

2,000 922 2,000 2,000 

80,100 30,100 30,100 

4,100 4,100 4,100 

1,431,400 532,349 1,234,254 1,367,300 -4.5% 

8 



073

Account Account Description 

RECYCLING EXPENDITURES 

101-43240-351-03 PUBLISHING 

101-43240-361-03 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-43240-384-03 REFUSE/GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

TOTAL RECYCLING EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

RECREATION EXPENDITURES 

101-45100-210-04 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-45100-330-04 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-45100-340-04 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

101-4Sl00-351-04 PUBLISHING 

101-45100-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-45100-384-04 REFUSE/GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

101-45100-437-04 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL RECREATION EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

HIDDEN VALLY EXPENDITURES 

101-45122-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-45122-491-04 TRAIL MAINTENANCE 

101-45122-604-04 LEASES 

TOTAL HIDDEN VALLY EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

RECREATION FACILITY EXEPENDITURES 

101-45123-104-04 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 

101-45123-122-04 FICA 

101-45123-210-04 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-4Sl23-305-04 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

101-45123-320-04 TELEPHONE 

101-45123-330-04 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

101-45123-351-04 PUBLISHING 

101-45123-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-45123-381-04 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

101-45123-401-04 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

101-45123-404-04 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

101-45123-437-04 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL RECREATION FACILITY EXEPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

TRAILHEAD FACILITY EXEPENDITURES 

101-45127-210-04 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-45127-305-04 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/Maint 

101-45127-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-45127-381-04 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

101-45127-383-04 HEATING 

TOTAL TRAILHEAD FACILITY EXEPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

9 7 

2,782 

2,791 7 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

697 

20,000 20,000 

84,763 107,583 

196 

764 934 

3,750 300 

110,170 128,817 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

2,023 2,243 

11,339 5,355 

13,362 7,598 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

7,092 5,745 

543 440 

S,561 1,492 

1,577 1,779 

601 767 

1,962 2,188 

4,153 3,550 

65 983 

238 478 

315 315 

22,107 17,736 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

1,718 

4,245 

5,963 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

100 100 100 

200 4 200 200 

2,600 2,600 2,600 

2,900 4 2,900 2,900 0.0% 

202S June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

3,000 3,000 3,000 

21,000 21,000 21,000 20k fireworks;.6k softball association 

Igloo snowmobile club 23k; Prospectors 

166,000 23,815 166,000 166,000 143k 

500 500 500 

1,000 618 823 1,000 

200 200 

300 300 300 
192,000 24,432 191,623 192,000 0.0% 

2025 June2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

2,500 1,636 2,182 2,500 

8,000 8,000 8,000 Nordic Ski Club 

10 Yr Lease last 40k Payment 2019 

10,500 1,636 10,182 10,500 O.Cl% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

12,000 4,298 8,596 11,000 

1,000 329 658 900 

3,000 754 1,508 3,000 

1,500 847 1,693 1,800 Midco 1.6k 

800 383 767 800 

100 

2,500 1,589 2,119 2,500 

4,500 2,213 4,426 4.500 

500 500 

100 1,104 2,209 500 

100 100 

26,100 11,518 21,976 25,600 -1.9% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

1,000 

1,400 

11,000 

New Department- higher costs during 

9,537 12,000 5,000 Construction in 2025 

1,293 2,586 2,000 

10,830 14,586 20,400 #DIV/0! 

9 



074

Account Account Description 

PARKS EXPENDITURES 
101-45200-101-04 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

101-45200-102-04 FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

101-45200-103-04 PART-TIME EMPLOYEES 

101-45200-108-04 STEP UP 

101-45200-110-04 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 

101-45200-120-04 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

101-45200-121-04 PERA 

101-45200-122-04 FICA 

101-45200-123-04 t-,1PFLA 

101-45200-131-04 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

101-45200-132-04 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

101-45200-133-04 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

101-45200-134-04 EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

101-45200-136-04 HCSP 

101-45200-138-04 HSA 

101-45200-150-04 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

101-45200-202-04 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE SUPPLY 

101-45200-210-04 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

101-45200-320-04 TELEPHONE 

101-45200-351-04 PUBLISHING 

101-45200-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

101-45200-381-04 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

101-45200-383-04 HEATING 

101-45200-384-04 REFUSE/GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

101-45200-401-04 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

101-45200-404-04 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

101-45200-437-04 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

101-45200-491-04 TRAIL MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL PARKS EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

15,289 17,839 

2,235 2,054 

2,386 

129 30 

19 23 

33 691 

1,273 1,680 

1,325 1,689 

3,796 4,132 

246 246 

30 27 

85 94 

95 49 

696 464 

1,372 1,081 

3,071 2,423 

11,078 26,304 

95 80 

111 

14,371 15,591 

6,647 6,801 

623 

3,795 4,116 

1,938 675 

197 3,489 

9 9 

67,932 92,595 

3,899,091 4,041,514 

197,152 326,922 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

23,300 8,125 16,250 16,600 
4,000 1,248 2,497 3,500 

3,035 6,071 6,400 Addition .20 FTE position 

200 16 31 200 

100 6 11 100 

2,100 863 1,726 1,500 

2,200 910 1,819 2,200 

300 

2,400 2,035 4,070 5,400 

400 211 362 600 

100 12 20 100 

100 36 62 100 

700 2,872 2,872 

500 394 675 1,400 

1,200 860 860 1,200 

5,000 622 3,000 4,000 

10,000 6,064 12,127 12,000 

200 44 200 200 

200 100 200 

15,800 11,455 15,273 16,000 

7,000 2,599 5,199 7,000 

118 235 500 
3,600 3,525 7,050 5,000 Lucky Boy Serv 

1,000 700 1,400 1,000 

1,000 130 260 1,000 

100 37 75 100 

2,000 2,000 2,000 

83,200 45,916 84,245 88,600 6.5% 

4,364,900 _ 1,888,329 _ _ 4,089,277 4,484,400 2.7% 

(1,092,556) 338,077 

10 



075

Account Account Description 

Library Revenues 
211-31010-00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 

211-33400-04 STATE GRANTS & AIDS 

211-33630-04 AIDS FROM OTHER LOCAL GOVTS. 

211-34110-04 INSURANCE REFUNDS 

211-34760-04 LIBRARY FINES & FEES 

211-36200-04 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

211-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

211-36230-04 DONATIONS- GENERAL 

Total Library Fund Revenues 

Account Account Description 

LIBRARY EXPENDITURES 
211-45501-101-04 FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

211-45501-120-04 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

211-45501-121-04 PERA 

211-45501-122-04 FICA 

211-45501-123-04 fvlPFl.,A_ .• .• 
211-45501-131-04 EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

211-45501-132-04 EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

211-45501-133-04 EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

211-45501-134-04 EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

211-45501-136-04 HCSP 

211-45501-137-04 401A 

211-45501-138-04 HSA 

211-45501-150-04 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

211-45501-204-04 AUDIO/VISUAL 

211-45501-206-04 BOOKS 

211-45501-210-04 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

211-45501-211-04 CLEANING SUPPLIES 

211-45501-260-04 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

211-45501-305-04 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAINT 

211-45501-320-04 TELEPHONE 

211-45501-330-04 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

211-45501-331-04 TRAVEL/TRAINING 

211-45501-351-04 PUBLISHING 

211-45501-361-04 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

211-45501-381-04 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

211-45501-383-04 HEATING 

211-45501-401-04 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

211-45501-433-04 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

211-45501-437-04 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

373,185 404,419 

4,225 

3,751 

469 554 

7,326 7,197 

4,065 97 

9,162 15,252 

6,000 9,907 

403,958 441,651 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

201,063 211,845 

1,508 1,795 

14,582 15,464 

15,061 15,975 

64,439 71,109 

3,051 3,051 

363 363 

1,111 1,281 

3,614 3,904 

3,273 

10,700 12,904 

1,262 1,137 

3,285 1,767 

19,389 14,529 

4,086 6,581 

4,161 1,809 

3,348 2,962 

1,322 826 

195 195 

6,962 4,826 

10,891 11,925 

7,770 7,288 

724 514 

134 3,990 

2,557 2,584 

314 115 

381,891 402,010 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

415,400 190,221 415,400 436,600 

3,700 4,650 4,650 4,000 

6,000 2,223 4,446 6,000 

83 166 

7,000 7,925 15,849 3,000 

1,100 2,200 4,400 2,000 

433,200 207,302 444,911 456,600 5.4% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

229,700 115,108 229,217 236,500 

16,800 8,008 16,015 17,300 

17,600 8,616 17.232 18.100 

2,200 

82,600 40,399 30,798 93,900 

3,400 1,780 3,051 3,400 

400 212 363 400 

1,400 775 1,323 1,400 

7,300 2,030 4,061 8,900 

3,600 1,753 3,507 3,800 

10,400 5,972 10,238 10,500 

1,400 720 720 1.100 

3,000 1,005 3,000 3,000 

20,000 6,486 20,000 20,000 5k from project code 20006 

4,500 1,271 4,500 4,500 

2,000 290 2,000 2,000 

500 500 500 

5,000 3,106 6,211 5,000 

1,500 787 1,575 1,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

100 

12,500 8,524 11,366 12,500 

9,000 4,738 9,475 9,500 

1,000 816 1,632 1,000 

1,000 1,160 2,320 1,200 

2,200 1,437 2,874 2,200 

200 62 124 200 

438,100 215,054 433,105 461,600 5.4% 

11 



076

Account Account Description 

EEDA REVENUES 

225-31011.00 EEDA Special Levy 

225-33400.QS STATE GRANTS - IRRRB 

225-34110.QS INSURANCE REFUNDS 

225-36200.05 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

225-36210.QO INTEREST EARNINGS 

225-36220.QS RENTS 

225-39201-30 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 

TOTAL EEDA REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

EEDA EXPENDITURES 

225-41950-101.QS FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES REGULAR 

225-41950-102.QS FULL-TIME OVERTIME 

225-41950-108.QS STEP UP 

225-41950-110.0S SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 

225-41950-120.QS ADDITONAL SALARIES 

225-41950-121.QS PERA 

225-41950-122.QS FICA 

225-41950-123.QS MPFLA 
225-41950-131.QS EMPLOYER PAID HEALTH 

225-41950-132.QS EMPLOYER PAID DENTAL 

225-41950-133.QS EMPLOYER PAID LIFE 

225-41950-134.QS EMPLOYER PAID LTD 

225-41950-136.QS HCSP 

225-41950-137.05 401A 

225-41950-138.QS HSA 

225-41950-150.05 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

225-41950-202.05 REPAIR/MAINT SUPPLY 

225-41950-210.QS OPERATING SUPPLY 

225-41950-304.QS LEGAL FEES 

225-41950-320.QS TELEPHONE 

225-41950-330.QS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

225-41950-340-05 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

225-41950-351.05 PUBLISHING 

225-41950-361.QS PROPERTY INSURANCE 

225-41950-381.QS ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

225-41950-383.QS HEATING 

225-41950-384.QS REFUSE/GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

225-41950-401.QS REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

225-41950-404.QS REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

225-41950-433.QS DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

225-41950-437.QS OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

225-41950-601.08 DEBT $RV BOND PRINCIPAL 

225-41950-611.09 DEBT SRV BOND Interest 

TOTAL EEDA EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

34,643 40,622 

904 1,070 

4,100 

2,775 49,406 

336,180 273,914 

378,602 365,012 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

38,135 55,577 

5,196 4,895 

172 40 

30 35 

2,403 3,518 

3,096 4,459 

3,247 4,558 

10,524 13,643 

480 480 

61 61 

182 199 

549 793 

533 

1,249 1,548 

2,712 2,379 

5,799 

11,384 7,511 

77,777 

5,479 5,217 

15,774 8,855 

48,000 48,000 

20,397 22,665 

16,206 15,241 

23,798 15,837 

1,318 4,604 

1,800 5,709 

975 815 

43 

88,000 91,000 

36,577 33,101 

421,319 351,316 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

47,100 47,100 47,100 .01813 of estimated market value 

500 658 1,200 700 

328,000 155,479 328,315 398,700 VA240k; DOR 158,.71< • 

375,600 156,137 376,615 446,500 18.9% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

51,900 27,104 54,207 61,300 

7,500 3,801 7,601 9,000 

400 21 41 400 

100 15 29 100 

4,300 2,032 4,064 5,100 

4,700 2,351 4,702 5,500 

700 

8,100 2,243 4,486 9,300 

1,000 150 257 1,200 

100 17 29 100 

300 55 94 400 

2,800 9,550 9,550 1,200 

700 286 571 1,300 

1,400 516 835 2,800 

2,800 1,231 1,231 2,000 

8,000 47 5,000 6,000 

15,000 1,494 8,000 13,000 

2,000 1,388 2,776 2,500 

6,000 2,210 4,421 6,000 CTC, At&T, Frontier 

Ma,meld RsFG~ 9.2'1<; Northland Fnd 4k; Free 

24,000 2,015 4,031 6,000 nudgel.Sk 

50,000 24,000 48,000 50,000 EEDA Coordinator 48k 

200 200 200 

23,000 16,388 21,851 23,000 

20,000 9,485 18,970 20,000 

23,500 11,164 22,328 24,000 

500 500 500 

4,000 1,042 2,084 4,000 

1,000 4,980 6,000 5,000 

500 4,575 5,000 500 

1,000 107 214 1,000 

98,000 95,000 98,000 2020A Lease Revenue Bond; Payoff 2031 

2020A Lease Revenue Bond; Callable 

25,800 14,753 29,507 25,800 Anytime 

388,600 143,019 361,628 385,900 --0.7% 
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Account Account Description 

AIRPORT REVENUES 

226-33400-06 STATE GRANTS & AID 

226-34110-06 INSURANCE REFUNDS 

226-34920-06 AIRPORT· SALE OF FUEL 

226-34921-06 Al RPORT • GRAVEL SALES 

226-36200-06 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

226-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

226-36220-06 RENTS 

TOTAL AIRPORT REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

AIRPORT EXPENDITURES 

226-49810-212-06 MOTOR FUELS 

226-49810-218-06 AVIATION FUEL 

226-49810-300-06 PERMIT FEES 

226-49810-301-06 AUDITING FEES 

226-49810-302-06 FLOWAGE FEE 

226-49810-320-06 TELEPHONE 

226-49810-330-06 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

226-49810-340-06 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

226-49810-351-06 PUBLISHING 

226-49810-361-06 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

226-49810-381-06 ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

226-49810-383-06 HEATING 

226-49810-384-06 REFUSE/GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

226-49810-401-06 REPAIRS/MAINT BUILDINGS 

226-49810-404-06 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

226-49810-433-06 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 

226-49810-437-06 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

226-49810-450-06 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 

226-49810-499-06 PROPERTY TAXES 

TOTAL AIRPORT EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

45,671 47,141 

454 564 

207,506 24l,S4l 

840 994 

212 

584 293 

41,106 42,168 

296,372 332,701 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

9,098 10,349 

169,205 154,590 

941 42S 

5,500 2,400 

21,654 33,427 

547 559 

26,867 25,808 

46,800 46,800 

177 

11,977 14,685 

12,319 13,639 

8,044 7,780 

2,735 2,464 

3,846 6,675 

6,854 7,253 

150 150 

l 

1,308 2,742 

600 600 

328,624 330,345 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

46,400 46,400 46,400 

l7S,OOO 164,481 246,722 185,000 

1,814 2,500 

297 593 

42,000 18,710 42,000 42,000 

263,400 185,303 338,215 273,400 3.8"/4 

2025 June2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

15,000 4,604 9,207 14,000 

130,000 64,735 164,469 140,000 

600 500 600 

6,000 6,000 6,300 

19,000 20,982 41,965 21,000 

700 283 566 700 

26,000 13,248 26,496 27,000 

46,800 23,400 46,800 46,800 

100 100 

15,500 10,352 13,803 15,500 

14,000 6,536 13,072 1,400 

10,500 5,173 10,346 10,500 

2,800 818 1,636 2,800 

8,000 2,541 5,083 7,SOO 

7,000 1,301 2,601 7,000 

500 150 300 500 

40 80 

700 65 1,500 1,000 

700 800 800 900 

303,900 155,028 345,224 303,600 -0.1% 
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078

Account Account Description 

TV ACCESS REVENUES 

227-31810-01 FRANCHISE FEES 

227-31811-01 PEG FEES 

227-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

TOTAL TV ACCESS REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

TV ACCESS EXPENDITURES 

227-49840-210-01 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

227-49840-305-01 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/MAI NT 

227-49840-340-01 CONTRACTED SERVICES 

227-49840-404-01 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL TV ACCESS EXPENDITURES 

Account Account Description 

CEMETERY REVENUES 

230-31010-00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 

230-34940-07 LOT SALES 

230-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

230-36230-07 DONATIONS· GENERAL 

TOTAL CEMETERY REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

CEMETERY EXPENDITURES 

230-49010-104-07 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 

230-49010-120-07 ADDITONAL SALARIES 

230-49010-122-07 FICA 

230-49010-123-07 MPFLA 

230-49010-150-07 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE 

230-49010-202-07 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE SUPPLY 

230-49010-210-07 OPERATING SUPPLIES 

230-49010-212-07 MOTOR FUELS 

230-49010-351-07 PUBLISHING 

230-49010-361-07 PROPERTY INSURANCE 

230-49010-404-07 REPAIRS/EQUIPMENT 

230-49010-437-07 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL CEMETERY EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

32,079 30,835 

2,906 2,721 

1,863 3,147 

36,848 36,703 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

717 8,234 

1,030 964 

21,133 22,521 

109 19,176 

22,988 50,894 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

33,661 31,187 

11,500 7,750 

2,389 5,451 

575 31,986 

48,125 76,373 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

14,363 20,992 

4,098 

1,099 1,606 

2,382 1,795 

1,676 1,054 

2,472 4,035 

1,221 1,547 

438 700 

987 1,046 

28,735 32,775 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

32,000 12,424 29,819 31,000 

2,700 927 2,225 2,500 

400 556 1,112 500 

35,100 13,908 33,156 34,000 -3.1% 

2025 June2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

1,000 258 515 1,000 

800 411 822 900 

23,000 11,675 23,350 24,000 

4,000 3,500 4,000 

28,800 12,344 28,187 29,900 3.8% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

24,800 11,356 24,300 24,000 -3.23% 

8,000 6,000 12,000 8,500 

500 1,596 3,193 800 

500 1,000 

33,300 19,453 40,993 33,300 0.0% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

20,000 4,091 8,182 20,000 

1,200 Unemployment 

1,500 313 626 1,500 

300 

2,000 1,126 2,252 2,400 

3,000 1,574 3,148 3,000 

1,500 1,289 2,577 2,000 

1,500 273 547 1,500 

500 254 507 500 

1,200 736 982 1,200 

400 139 277 400 

500 500 

33,300 9,795 19,099 33,300 0.0% 
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079

Account Account Description 

DEBT SERVICE REVENUES 

305-31010-00 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 

305-36210-00 INTEREST EARNINGS 

30S-39201-30 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 

30S-39310-40 PROCEEDs-GEN OBLIGATION BOND 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

DEST SERVICE EXPENDITURES 

305-00000-610-08 INTEREST 

305-47018-601-08 DEBT SRV BOND PRINCIPAL 

305-47018-611-09 BOND INTEREST 

305-47018-620-09 FISCAL AGENT'S FEES 

305-47019-601-08 DEBT SRV BOND PRINCIPAL 

305-47019-611-09 BOND INTEREST 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

290,480 307,373 

942 918 

20,000 10,000 

311,422 318,292 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

60 

185,000 190,000 

23,360 21,130 

495 495 

69,000 71,000 

14,333 11,883 

292,248 294,508 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

307,900 307,900 304,200 -1.20% 

438 876 500 Extra S% Debt Service Levy Req Per Auditor 

307,900 438 308,776 304,700 -1.0% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

2014A GOB Rifinanced now GOB 2020A; 

190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000 Payoff 2030 

20,300 10,375 20,275 17,900 

500 495 495 500 

73,000 73,000 73,000 75,000 2018A Equip Cert· EUC Payoff 2028 

9,400 5,320 9,363 6,800 

293,200 279,190 293,133 290,200 -1.0% 
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080

Account Account Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT REVENUES 

401-31010-00 PROPERTY TAXES 

401-33100-0l FEDERAL GRANTS AND AIDS 

401-33100-03 FEDERAL SLC CDBG 

401-33100-04 FERAL GRANTS & AIDS 

401-33100-06 FEDERAL GRANTS & AIDS 

401-33400-03 STATE GRANTS- IRRRB 

401-33400-04 STATE GRANTS- IRRRB 

401-33400-05 STATE GRANTS- IRRRB 

401-33400-06 STATE GRANTS & AIDS 

401-33430-0l OTHER STATE AID GRANTS 

401-33430-03 OTHER STATE AID GRANTS 

401-33440-03 MN SMALL CITY ASSIST 

401-33402-04 STATE GRANTS & AIDS- DNR 

401-34300-03 STREET MAINT RCPTS 

401-34952-50 SALE OF LAND 

401-36200-03 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

401-36200-04 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

401-36200-05 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

401-36201-0l MISC CITY REIMBURSEMENT 

401-39201-30 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 

401-39203-30 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUND 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

401-00000-610-0l INTEREST 

401-46000-299-0l Non capital Expenditure 

401-46000-299-02 Non Capital Expenditure 

401-46000-299-03 Non Capital Expenditure 

401-46000-299-04 Non Capital Expenditure 

401-46000-299-05 Non Capital Expenditure 

401-46000-520-ll BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES 

401-46000-520-14 BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES 

40l-46000-S20-l5 BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES 

401-46000-520-16 BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES 

401-46000-530-13 10TB 

401-46000-530-14 10TB 

401-46000-530-15 10TB 

401-46000-530-16 10TB 

401-46000-730-20 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

653,123 656,379 

75,000 

764,226 

99,318 164,574 

250,000 

348,108 375,927 

86,836 64,132 

58,825 16,566 

48,135 

83,381 

133,443 133,580 

71,548 95,150 

3,194 

1,000 5,511 

49,666 68,030 

13,492 

1,910,247 2,495,596 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

88,554 142,777 

12,296 38,551 

250,000 

433,062 311,813 

1,675 

7,688 

2,280 1,996,435 

916,583 242,006 

76,223 15,710 

15,000 

202,411 164,286 

32,335 3,923 

2,013,744 2,939,864 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

680,000 311,387 680,000 680,000 Harvey 250k; Conan 90k 

75,000 

2,S00,000 349,351 1,000,000 - Trailhead 

100,000 100,000 

100,000 236,234 236,234 Harvey 

128,600 428,600 

67,976 67,976 

64,000 64,000 64,000 Small City Assist Conan St 

7S,OOO 75,000 

130,000 66,560 133,120 130,000 Conan St 

70,000 70,000 

105,367 105,367 

100,000 100,000 Xfr from 601 lOOk Harvey 

3,674,000 1,410,475 3,060,297 949,000 -74.2% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTO Projected Requested Comments 

4,000 480,632 50,000 4,000 Tree Board 

Ambulanace Building Engineering 

208,611 280,000 

250,000 26,759 250,000 250,000 City Hall Windows/ Tuck Pointing 

2,S00,000 771,267 1,600,000 Trailhead 

770,000 692,069 800,000 700,000 Pattison 300k: 3rd Ave E 300k 

27,185 27,185 

100,000 84,163 100,000 Airport 

3,624,000 2,290,685 3,107,185 954,000 -73.7% 
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081

Account Account Description 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT REVENUES 

402-31010-00 PROPERTY TAXES 

402-33100-02 FEDERAL GRANTS AND AIDS 

402-33100-06 FEDERAL GRANTS AND AIDS 

402-33400-06 STATE GRANTS & AID 

402-36210-03 INTEREST EARNINGS 

402-36250-02 DONATIONS- FIRE 

402-39101-50 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 

402-39203-30 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUND 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT REVENUES 

Account Account Description 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT EXPENDITURES 

402-41400-260-01 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

402-41400-580-ll OTHER EQUIPMENT 

402-41910-260-01 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

402-41980-260-06 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

402-42100-260-02 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

402-42100-550-12 MOTOR VEHICLES 

402-42200-260-02 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 

402-42200-580-02 OTHER EQUIPMENT 

402-43100-550-13 MOTOR VEHICLES 

402-49810-550-16 MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT EXPENDITURES 

City of Ely 

2026 Requested Budget 

Council Meeting 09/02/2025 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

190,913 198,735 

S04 109 

15,300 

41,500 

206,716 240,344 

2023 2024 

Actual Actual 

19,877 860 

33,570 

1,700 1,280 

78,135 

20,872 346,671 

76,018 426,945 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTO Projected Requested Comments 

200,000 91,584 200,000 200,000 

100,000 

115,500 115,500 Avgas Refueler State Grant 

500 

550,000 550,000 

20,000 Old Grader Sale 

14,000 14,000 From Forfieture Funds for squad 

330,000 641,584 850,000 349,500 5.9% 

2025 June 2025 2025 YE 2026 

Budget YTD Projected Requested Comments 

1,000 1,295 1,295 6,000 Clerk PC lk; Pole Pads 5k 

8,000 55,430 10,000 Civic updates/new modules 

1,100 1,100 3,100 

50,000 278 278 50,000 Squad Replacement 

1,035 1,035 

Mini Pumper-paid for with 2025 donation, 

50,000 550,000 Replaces 1991 Kodiak and KME Hummer 

210,000 60,333 250,000 250,000 Lawn Mower 35k; Motor Grader 250k 

165,000 165,000 Replace 1986 Avgas Refueler 

485,100 62,941 309,138 1,034,100 113.2% 
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